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September 1, 1982 ''

MEbORANDUM FOR: A. B. Davis, Deputy Regional tbinistrator

FROM: W. D. Shafer, Chief, liidland Section

SUBJECT: ZACK ALLEGATIONS MADE PY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,

I have reviewed the affidavits presented to this office by the Governm W
Accountability Project (CAP) regarding the Zack Company. One affidavit
consisted of twenty-seven pages with ferty-four exhibirs, (hereaf ter
identified as Alleger H), and provided the majority of information.

While reviewing this informatier , I identified numerous documer.ts that
appear to relate dir-:.ctly to the Midland Project (Attachment A). These
allegations will be placed on the Midland Project Tracking System.-

The exhibits presented by Alleger 11 indicate that many of the problens
have taken place in the past, took place during the RIII investigation
in 1980, and may be continuing to date. Even more important, however,
is that Bechtel and thereforr Consumers Power Company were aware of these
problems and did not officially inform this office (Items 3-7 on
Attachment A).

Based on this review, I am recommending the following:

1. Initiate a meeting with CPCo and Bechtel to discuss their involve-
ment in Zack activities at Midland,

i

2. Expedite an investigation / inspection regarding the twenty items in
Attachment A.

,

3. Initiate an immediate investigation to determine if Alleger H or any
other alleger's rights were violated.

1

While I appreciate the ramifications and problems involved in itaplementing
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A. B. Davis -2- September 1, 1982, .

'

the above 1 ntified recommendations, I do not teelieve we can do S ass. I
''

will be happy to discuss these reconnendations with you at anyti, J.

ldD3|a
W. D. Shafe
Chief, Midland Section

Attachment ,As stated

cc w/ attachment:
Jamen G. Kepple-
Robert F. Warnick
Ronald J. Cook
Ronald N. Gardner-
Ross B. Landsman
James E. Foster

.

t

v

'

t

>

4 .4

4

a -r-r i .e. p .v e .. w m. .. p % s owp; ,
" ** * * . M tr r-

., ,_ _ , . , _ , -. , ,--, - e., . . . - , ,



..

.

.

*
Attachment A

.

(A11eger H)
,

1. Consumers Power (Bechtel) was notified of Zack inconsistencies by
letter dated August 28,1981 (7220-M-151), Calkins to Davis. Ref:
Corrective Action Request (CAR) 014. (Exhibit 2).

'
Midland QA contract employee directed personnel to sign training form., ..

! Personnel claimed they received no training. (Check applicabilityof this to Zack site personnel). (Exhibit 5).

Categorization of major discrepancies in interim report 10/02/81 to4

Bechtel (7220-M-151-C/B'-548) on 10/09/81 (Exhibit 6.a) and (Exhibit 7).
4. Third interim report on discrepancies (10/23/81) sent to Bechtel 10/23/81

(7 220-M-151-C/B-552) . (Exhibit 8) Pgs. 3, 6, 9, 12, 15.
5. Questionable Bechtel engineering analysis of Zack discrepancies,

letter Davis to Greune, 12/21/81. (Exhibit 11).
6. Individual stated that Calkins had called H. Leonard at Midland (Pg 14

of Affidavit).
.

7. Bechtel had knowledge of Zack material being shipped to the site in
non-conforming condition. Letter Davis to Eichstaedt, 11/05/80-(Exhibit 15).

S. Examples of falsified test reports, one copy prior to falsification, one
__ -

copy after (Exhibit 16). Stickers were dated 11/06/80 but request for
U. S. Steel to upgrade test reports not made before 01/23/81 (Exhibit 17).

9. U. S. Steel letter Peters to Hagen, 09/21/81, identifying 26 PO's that
were not originally ordered " safety related". (Exhibit 20).

i

10. Zack Audit of Edgecomb Metals identifies unacceptable QA program (Exhi-
bit 21). Determine if Edgecomb products-were used at Midland,. See alsoExhibits 43, NRC ID02.

1. Zack removes Delta Screu (DS) Company from approved vendor list on
10/20/81 (Exhibit 24); however, 38 PO's sent to DS during t' e time
they were supposedly removed from list. (Exhibit 25). Determine if
DS material was used at Midland. '

12. Qualifications of Znck QA/QC personnel questionable (Exhibit' 26).
Determine if Zack personnel at Midland are qualified.

13. Certification of test results (Exhibit 27a) ensures material ordered
on PO C-1253 was subject to testing PO-C-1253 is on U.S.S. list as non-
SR (Exhibit 20). 's

14. Zack president does QA review (Exhibit 27a & b) 02/23/81 not trained
until 08/31/81 (Exhibit 28).

.
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11/03/81 (Exhibit 29) determine if all commit- 3,j
.

Midland meeting notes'of*
15. %

'ments were mee. f(
Delta Screw Material identified as non-conforming C4286-NCR Q-1.'.!, ' :.

1

C4484-NCR-M-110 no marks on boltheads to identify manufacturer. $($16.

- Bechtel cleared for use without basis (Exhibit 20a, b, c), (Exhibit 31)
'~ y

and (Exhibit 32). :

Review CPCo investigation (April 15, 1980) of allegers' aggegations for X-
17. i.i .

credibility. D
Determine if Weldstar was involved in supplying veld material to Midland,4

If so, determine if certs exist for material purchased18. #

(Exhibit 41).in 1978 or prior to that date.
identifies significant QA breakdown (Ex-

Zack Audit IZC/81-7 (09/10/18) g
hibit 42) determine -applicability to Midland.19.

Review NCR QIII written on C4406 for possible falsification and appli-
.

.

p;

cability to Midland (Exhibit 43, NRC Id 01.)20. r-j
.

.
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OCT 1 2032, .....

Covernment Accountability Project '

Institute for Policy Studies
AITN: Ms. Billie P. Carde

Director
Citizens Clinic for

Accountable Government
1901 Que Street. NW
Washington, D.C. 20009

Dear Ms. Gardet

I have reviewed your Septenber 6,1982 letter to me and appreciate the
opprtunity to respond to your concerns.

The Midland allegations submitted by the Government Accountability
Project earlier this year have been forwarded to the NRC's Offdce*

of Investigations for review and investigation. Region III will
provide technical assistance for the investigators on the case.

Your coment that the special inspection team "has not arrived" is
simply not true. The Office of Special Cases was formed in mid-July 1982

.and the seicetion of personnel was made at that time. Robert Warnick
is director of the new office and Wayne Shafer is chief of the Midland
Section. They have been actively involved since then. I understand
from Mr. Shafer of my staff that you would like to meet with the Midland
Section p,srsonnel. I certainly encourage these types of meetings and urge
you to schedule ti meeting when it is convenient for both you and,my staff.

One point needs to be clarified. I did not organize the Midland Section
to perform investigations. They are performed by the NRC's Office of
Investigstions, and all investigators formerly assigned to me now work for
James A. Fitzgerald. Acting Director. Office of Investigations. Region III
continues to perform technical inspections and provides technical support
for 01 as requested. Inquiries about investigation policies should be
addressed to Mr. Fitzgerald at the NRC in Washington, D.C.

Regarding the Zack Corporation problems, you are quite correct that the
LaSalle plant has had priority over Midland. Many of the problems, however,
have generic applicability to all the sites where the Zack Co'rporation $s
involved. As the investigation at the LaSalle plant and Zack corporate
office continues, many of the generic problems that could apply equally
to the Midland site are being reviewed. Specific Zack problems at the
Midland sit.e will be investigated as ranpower availability permits. The
Consumers Power Company investigation of the Zack allegations vill not be

.

*

a substitute for the NRC inquiry; we intend to both assess the adequacy
of the Consumers Power investigation and continue our own investigation
of the allegations relating to Midland. We have set January 1983 as a
tentative date for completion of the Zack investigation. Until the
investigation is complete, we will not be able to discuss the findings.
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Government Accountability Proj et -2-
,

OCT 1 2 G32
j

As 1 am sure you know, the Systematic Appraisal of Licensee Performance*

from all the inspectors involved in inspections with the licensee.(SALP) Program is an assessment of licensee performance based on input
>

SALP rating in Support Systems. VI applied only to Consumers Power The

Company's quality effort, not to the Zack ' Corporation.
discuss this with the Midland Section when you meet with them.You may wish to
procedures require that the licensee be provided the opportunity to

NRC

Power are to fulfill that requirement. respond to the SALP findings, and the meetings we have held with Consumers

Regarding the quest. ion of why Consumers Power Company did not report the
Zack QA breakdown to the NRC in the f all of 1981. ,the documents provided
by another alleger revealed that Consumers Power and Bechtel concluded that
the problems would not have adversely impacted the safety of operations atthe Midland plant.
our site specific inspection at the Midland site.The basis for this decision will be reviewed during

The NRC became aware of the Zack Corporation problems in October 1981 when
the Ccamonwealth Edison Cospany submicted a 50.55(e) report.

I have made no decision as to whether an independent audil of Zack work
will need to be conducted at the Midland plant.
is presently selecting one or more independent contractors to perform anConsumers Power Company
in addition. Consumers Power plans to have an independent contractorindependent third party review of a critical plant system or subsystem,

conduct an INPO type construction project evaluation.

of our investigation and special inspections and the scope and Yindingsan independent audit of Zack work at Midland will be based on the findingsMy decision regarding
of the licensee's third party indepe.ndent assessments.

Regarding the interview with one of the allegers whose affidavit was
presented to NF.C by GAP, as you stated, the interview was taped.
staff has reviewed the transcript of this interview and noted no discussion

My

regarding whether or not this person could go to the site to assist theNRC.
Some of the alleger's concerns have been looked at by our Region Illwelding specialist.

either by investigation or special inspection.The balance of the allegers concerns will be addressed

Our policy for taking personnel to the site is well known.
provided by this individual is being reviewed by my staff. iThe information
is completed he will be contacted by the NRC and requested to accompany

When our review
us on site.
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Government Accountability Project -3- OCT 1 2 B*l
''

Esgarding the techtel Employee Inventions and Secrecy Agreement, form 3002,
we view this document as a standard form used by cogenies to protect the
company's proprietary infoinstion and inventions. I have no knowlsdge of
anyone being fired for t=1 Hag to the NEC, with this document used as a,

basis for dismissal.i

Effectiv, later this month, new regulations will be in effect requiring
licensees, includin~g nuclear construction sites, to post notices informing
employees of their protection against discrimination for providing
information to the NRC. We will review the Bechtel form and its use
further to determine if the workers' perception is that it prohibits
discussions with NRC personnel. Certainly the new posting requirement
may help alleviate any perceived intimidation for workers desiring to
provide information to the NRC. A copy of the required posting.-NRC b ra 3,
is enclosed.

In closir.g. I want to personally assure you that the NRC is diligently
working on the allegations that have been presented to us by GAP. I
am sure that GAP wants our office to do a complete-and tborough inves-
tigation and that is exactly our intent, but this is time consuming. We
imat assign our priorities to the most safety significant issues sad I
consider the Midland Remedial Soils Effort :the most safety significant '

iseue at the-site. As priorities dictate, all relevant safety issues willbe investigated.
. '

Purther, we sincerely do perceive our role as representatives of the
public interest and certainly do not feel constrained by the utilities'
timhtables. Similarly, we should not feel bound by timetables called
for by other interested individuals or organisations. This region has
taken-and will continue to take, appropriate and decisive action'when
problems are identified at nuclear plants.

Sincerely,
.

g-

James C. Emppler
Regional Administrator.

Enclosures As stated '

'

bec v/ enclosure ..

H. R. Denton I
.

?

D. C. Eisenhut ,

.,
'

W.-D. Paton ,

,

R. C. DeYoung
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MAR 3 01983

. .

.

Docket No. 50-329
Docket No. 50-330

Michael I. Miller, Esq.
Ish am , Lincoln & Beale
Tarec First National Plaza '

Chicago, IL 60602

Dear Mr. Miller:

I am in receipt of your letter of March 22,1s03 (attached) stating
Consumer Power Company's (CPCo) intention to resume discovery on Sinclair
Contentions 1, 15, 16 and 17. That discovt :y commenced in the summer of
1982 through the Licensing Board's issuance at CPCo's request of subpoenas
to three employees or associates of the Government Accountability Project
(GAP). At my request, CPCo and the other parties to the Midland proceed-
ings held in abeyance discovery on the " GAP allegations" and the Zack EVAC
issue which underlie Ms. Sinclair's contentions to afford the NRC time
to complete its invencigatory and inspection efforts on 'these allegations.
In light of the fact that the NRC's investigations and inspections on some
of these matters may not be completed for upwards of six months, you have
stated CPCo's intention to proceed with discovery.

Your letter correctly states my concern that CPCo might use the information
learned during discovery to correct non-conforming conditions in the plant
or to change or supplement quality related documentation in a manner that
might interfere with 'or hinder the NRC's investigations or inspections.
In order to avoid this problem, you commit in the letter that CPCo will
inform Region III of any proposed corrective action prior to the time,such
action is bggun.

.

Region III finds this condition to provide generally acceptable protection
for the NRC's investigatory and inspection efforts into these issues.
Should we conclude, however, that any of the corrective actions you propose
to take wotild interfere with the NRC's investigations or inspections, we
will request you to hold those corrective actions in abeyance until we

__
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Michael I . Miller, Esq. 2
idAR 3 01983

~ ~ .

Indicate that they may be undertaken. Subject to this caveat, Region,III - ' ' -
has no objection to CPCo's resumption of discovery as stated in your letter.

Sincerely.

Original signed by
A. Bert Davis

James G. Keppler
Regional Administrator

Enclosure: Ltr dtd 3/22/83 from .

Michael I. Miller, Esq. to
James G. Keppler

cc w/ enc 1:
DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS)
Resident Inspector, RIII
The Honorable Charles Bechhoefer, ASLB
The Honorable Jerry Harbour, ASLB
The Honorable Frederitk P. Cowan, ASLB

,

The Honorable Ralph S. Decker, ASLB
' William Paton, ELD

Michael Miller
Ronald Callen, Michigan

Public Service Commission
Myron M. Cherry,

' Barbara Stamiris
f Mary Sinclair

Wendell Marshallr

| Colonel Steve J. Gadler (P.E.)
,

.
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March 22, 1983

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

..

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD '
,

In the Matter of )
) Docket Nos. 50-329-OM

CONSUMERS POWBR COMPANY ) 50-330-OM
) 50-329-OL

(Midland Plant, Units 1 ) 50-330-OL
and 2) )

Mr. James G._Keppler
Director, Region III
Division of Inspection and Enforcement
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Dear Mr. Keppler:
,

As you know, there are certain Contentions in the
.

Midland Operating License-Proceeding which have been accepted
by the licensing board for litigation-and-which deal-with
gnel4+y assurance related matters. Specifically, Mary
Sinclair Contention 1 relates to miscellaneous quality-
assurance issues and relies on information supplied by
certain anonymous affiants. The'information as well as theidentity of the affiants is purportedly in the possession of
the Governmental Accountability Projeet- (" GAP") . . Contentions.
Mary Sinclair 15, 16, and 17 asserts that there are quality-
assurance-related deficiencies in the HVAC systems at
Midland.- That-Contention is based on thecaffidavits of: '

Mr. Terry Howard and Ms. Sharon Marello, former Zack Co.
employees. '

In the summer of 1982 we caused the Licensino
'

Board in-:the above-captioned proceeding to issue fubpoenas:
directed to three employees or associates of GAP. In1
August 1982 we met with you regarding the subpoenas and
other discovery of these-issues we-planned to institute.-

4 3 0 9 ~ 6 % O 3 l b -' ~ m
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Mr. James G. Keppler March 21, 1983. -Director, Region III Page TwoDivision of Inspection and Enforcement ' '

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
-

.. . - . .: -
_

At your request, pending completion of the NRC's investigation
of both the so-called GAP allegations and the Zack HVAC
issue, we deferred enforcement of subpoenas and furtherdiscovery regarding these matters. We.now understand thatconclusion of the NRC's investigations is not likely to
occur before the summer of 1983. Accordingly, we wish to
pursue our discovery efforts in the ' operating license
proceeding.

It is my understanding that you are concerned
that information revealed during the discovery process will
be used by Consumers Power Company to correct non-conforming
conditions in the plant or.to change or supplement qualityrelated documentation. On behalf of the company, I assure
you that no such action will be taken secretly or in any<

way that would hinder the NRC's own investigative efforts.
In the event that affiants have any knowledge of non-conform-
ing conditions or documentatior. at the Midland Plant, andthe company duems it appropriate to take cc rrective action as
a result of these disclosures, we will inform you of any
proposed corrective action fifteen days prior to the timesuch action is begun.

Unl ss I hear from you to the contrary in 14 days,I plan to pursue discovery as outlined above. In any event,before initiating such discovery I will contact yourcounsel, Bill Payton and Steve Lewis.

Yours truly, ~

f pne 7
.

,

Michael I. Miller
MIM:cjs
cc: Service List

.
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SERVICE LIST
< .

t'' '' '

Frank J. Kelley, Esq. Steve Gadler,Attorney General of the 2120 Carter AvenueState of Michi an St.
- .

Carole Steinberg, Esq. Paul, Minnesota 55108
,

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Div. Atomic Safety & Licensing

Appeal Panel720 Law Building U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.
. . . _ , _

Lansing, Michigan 48913 Washington, D.C. 20555
Cherry & Flynn Mr. C. R. StephensSuite 3700 Chief, Docketing & Services3 First National Plaza U.S.
Chicago, Illinois 60602 Nuclear Regulatory Comm.

office of the Secretary .

Washington, D.C. 20555Mr. Wendell H. Marshall
4625 S. Saginaw Rd.- Ms.' Mary Sinclair

..

Midland, Michigan 48640
5711 Summerset Street

Charles Bechhoefer, Esq. Midland, Michigan 48640
Atomic Safety & Licensing William D. Paton, Esq.Board Panel

Counsel for the NRC StaffU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.Washington, D.C. 20555
. Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. Frederick P. Cowan
6152 N. Verde Trail Atomic Safety & Licensing

Board Panel
.sApt. B-125

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.Boca Raton, Florida 33433 Washington, D.C. 20555_

Lee L. Bishop
Harmon & Weiss Barbara Stamiris

5795 North River Roadi 1725 I Street, NW #506
Route 3

*

; Washington, D.C. 20006 Freeland, Michigan 48623
Mr. D. F. Judd '

Babcock & Wilcox Jerry Harbour

P.O. Box 1260 Atomic Safety & Licensing,

Board Panel. ~

Lynchburg, Virginia 24505
U.S. Nuclear Regula' tory Comm.| Washington, D.C. 20555i James E. Brunner, Esq.

Consumers Power Comphny!

212 West Michigan Avenue i

Jackson, Michigan 49201 -

l
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'***'* July 14, 1983

Docket No. 50-329
Docket No. 50-330

Ms. Billie P. Garde
Director, Citizens Clinic for

Accountable Government
Government Accountability Project
1901 Que Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009

Dear Ms. Garde:

As part of its inspection on the matters raised in affidavits transmitted

to the NRC by GAP on June 29, 1982, Region III req Ares at this time further

information from two of the affiants. We request your assistance in arranging

for interviews of these affiants by Region III personnel. Since their

identities may not be matters of public knowledge, I will not identify them

in this letter. Please contact me by July 20, 1983 so that I may identify

to you the affiants in question and you may institute arrangements for their

interview.

Sincerely,

m N. Lu
| Stephen H. Lewis
| Regional Counsel

,

!
|

| cc: See Attached List
|

|

|
|

|
|
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Ms. Billie P. Carde -2- 7/14/83

cc: DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS) -

Resident inspector, RIII
The Honorable Charles Bechhoafer, ASLB
The Honorable Jerry Harbour ASLB
The Honorable Frederick P. Cowan, e LB
Ihe Honorable Ralph S. _ Decker, ASLB
William Paton, ELD
Michael Miller
Ronald Callen Michigan

Public Service Com:nission
Myron Cherry
Barbara Stamiris
Mary Sinclair
Wendell Marshall
Colonel Steve J. Gadler (P.E.)
Howard Levin (TERA)
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THE ZACK C0PiPANY
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PR PARED BY # '

&&
DAVID E.. CALKINS, IlANAGER QUALITY ASSURANCE

,

APPROVED BY _.pt. Oe sec ,rx '

'
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Thlu breakdown result nl in an i nee,u.g ,1. e . - . v i . w .o..! .a i. c3 8.iticu est t .rucut unun t

document.ary evidench (i.uti.s ia i s.estiIjiatli.no) .sivt .n , w. , t o t.hro;c .l scum.nts by

una uthor i ze. i tie renni,. I mailt isce io iri : 3ye :iw Il i i c..t l e,.nn 1.e1 n<r mado .

.

.. A c;uality wview of t he uut er i.il cert i t iet..t i.,a . s ecrea l e41 t hat. the s.erti t ic.it ionsj
<;

, .

!

contained nuneroun urr ot e of ..n.i . inni. in.secus..cle.a and in'aumo instances alterations

or redifications. Those errot u and inconnit:t encim. saado the mat.urial certifications
,

suspect and,by implication, the cuterial sung,ect. 9

.
-

|
. . .

A complete reylow of the exicting purchaue orders. and con rocpondinij cortifications
)i

.

' .

.

was then conducted to identify all probleas or nuapucted problems and to categorize ..

; *

|

them into various types at deficiencies with a rating for the significance of each
type of deficiency. Each pu'rchase ordor package reviewed has been arbitrarily

'

categorized by the more significant deficiency or i roblem. Thus any one package
-

!may contain certifications with a wide variety of deficiencies or prot.

as.
.*

.
.

. .

The deficiencies were categdrized as indicated bclow'from leapt to most signiff, cant:
,

- ~

. -

| TYPE
. _D_EFINITIOt!'

--

it .

Clerical errors: Those certific'ations that had acceptable chemical and.. ,

1 '4
't physical test data but lacked refirpnce to the prefix '.

" ASTM" (i.e'. , A36 instead - of ASTM- A-3G) , the revision s' '

,

or da te o f s ta nh 1. .d. -eu5uv'
i i . cT: . .s y- -"-

other A r ndard' c;....i .- ...t.- L !.gnation en
|

shcet steel. '

.
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'

_~, ~ . .

t . ..
ts *

S 3.jt..t' is t u es s a t : Tht . . .. . 1if1...ti..n.. ile si .s s'e .ie r. I.I ..b I e ie a11 snpect

. .si vt.l e Ih.3 ''i'l'8 .1 ure I y[nel ..t;d i tus :;iept Lure signed
.

* do n. it .uj r oo (i.e., J. Joners Q.A. M.f r . typed - actual)

rii gne.il lay Totn ::e.ii l.li) .
,

.

! U.S. :.;t' eel let ter: The na. pair i:h.e:o .. rite n pl .e.a.<l s. i t li U.S. St<e1 Supply; , s .u
, -

.' .' and iste:)l.i t'ind L'y their lettur <l4sted 9/25/81 that were.

t. .

i not prv<hiced en'id/or diutributed tiirougli their
a

veri fication and.traceabi FIly program.
' * *

.

i ...

'

Anomalles: Those purchace ordors or spatorial control numbers
!i

,

identified by the sites as requiring certifications;

but, which do not appear to Iso applicable (i.e., drill

bits, grindoru, tools of variou's kinds and office-

supplics). Also certain material control numbers
;

.'
-

outsido the.Zack numbering sequence.
.

. . - .

l

C of C only
.

.

Those purchase order packages.containing only a,,

i. '
_

}! certificate of corapliance, where it is not cicar that
. . ,

I, ;

this meets contract technical specification required
/

-
.ments.,

*C
No certification or ' Those purchase neder na m une' wM r:h d.a rer en-tM n -* C of C2

either a certi fi : .t i .F ri : 2.r :e ,;: e ti:c r

i
certification and by cont ract to:hnical specification
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re fur ene .- .i .;i..ncl.. .J 3..,t includes t in thu rechnical

ett e:1 fi e.it iian.
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Hiscellancous:
Purch.ineuse dera is.'ll'i:.it u by t ho si t en requi ri ng

con t. i ! i ~ i t i e.li ),u h. i ve 1.. :a " fo li,L'D" lay 8:hiet.go,
,

.I g ;
hiateri.41 cort il'ic.6t ionn to ut.indardu not available

to the t uvieworu,' or other categories not. previously
-

. tjdenti t'f ed. - *

-

4

.
-

Certifications misnituji Those 3.urchaco order package.1 .
.

,

which are lacking

only certificatiana for cert.ai.n it.cm(s) or all;

certIficaLions.
,

,
'

.
-

-
.

Stickers:
Thoso purchase ordor certi fications or ceri.ificationl

cove.r. Ahet t.s that. had gunned labols applied to them..

.
,.

Y

These labels are typed'and signed by t.he individual'
.

originally certifying the data to indicate ASTM..
..

.
,

,
-

-

. designation in full. Authenticity of t.he signature
~

! -is questiona'lo,-
, ,

-
,

| i/
| ,t' ..

*
.

Alt'erations
..Those certifications that have apparently been altered ,,

.
s +

by-typed or har.dwritten change.4.,.

t
.

. . .
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# #2.0 SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: '.

A review of the types of discrepancies discovered with the material certifications
,

led The Zack Company to believe that only two types of problems exist that could have

any safety implication:
.

/1. Indeterminato material properties

s! .2 Unacceptable material properties

The identification of materials falling within these two catagories has been detailed

in Section 5 of this report for review by the rc$sponsible Architect-Engineer.

>
.

While The Zack Company does not have any contractural' design responsibility, it has

included within the following paragraphs the rationale utilized in determining its

opinion that the deficiencies identified do not constitute a substantial safety
r

hazard and are therefore, not reportable under the requirements of Title 10 of the

Code of Federal Regulations, Part 50, section 50.55(e) . *

, *

a

2.1 The safety implications assumed by The Zack Company for the safety-related and

seismic identified HVAC systems are: .

'

The inability of the materials to withstand the static loads imposed1.

during normal operating conditions.

2. The inability of the materials and strucEures to withstand a seismic

event.
. .

"
*

- .,

Of the material certification deficiencies noted the most serious would appear to be

that of indeterminate . material properties, where it would not lead to a simple
.

v.erification of material properties to the design base. However, in all cases noted'

to date, there is enough information available to indicate that the properties will .

be ubin to be obtained sr that enougP teatia's of that -yp. o n.a terial has bcer.

conducted to establish a basis of extra,polating a miniec.m value fer the missing

pre;,erties, and based upon these extrapolations determining the acceptance of the
.

i t .. .

.
!

.

.. . - . . . . ..-. . . . ......--,I

i
.
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Those materials with' unacceptable material properties can be evaluated on a case

by case basis for acceptance.

+
,

. ..

It is The Zack company's understandincj that-the static loads imposed upon the HVAC

systems are basically weight carrying loads for hangers and very low pressures for

duct work during operation and that.the primary considerttion for material strength

requirements is based upon the seismic loads the system'must be able to withstand
.

-

during an event. All of the materials evaluated ? < Sack personnel appear to approxi--

mate design specification requirements closely enough, that considering only normal

engineering design practices, and not considering additional conservatisms normally

included in nuclear plant design, they would be acceptable.for use in their present
'

condition. '

j
.

The material certification review that was conducted, includ'd all materialse

delivered to the project site. For the basis of this evaluation, only those materials,

|

used in safety related or seismic designated systems have been included in Section 5

for engineering information,. All other items, while_still needing to be corrected

or accepted contractually, do not have any bearing on the determination of a safety,

l

hazard and are not included for analysis.
,

.

. .
,

-

,
. .,

, ,
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3.0 RESULTS OP REVIEW:
. -

The following paragraphs r;eoresent a sturnary of the finding of the review group,
s

The information has been tabulated as a p'ercentage of total purchase or'ders. Howevez

it should be noted that each of the purchase orders may involve from 1 to 15

certifications with an average of 6 certifications per purchase order.

.

A total of g purchase order packages repres.cnting approximately 8,000 material

certifications were reviewed and while the percentage of purchase order packages

\. withadiscrepancyappearstoberatherhigh,hheactual'numberofcertifications./

vith discrepancies requiring engineering evaluation is less than 18% percent The

majority of the discrepancies indicated will be correctedgby obtaining
additional or corrected data from suppliers. Thereforefnotrepresentingany

significant problem to the projects in question,
,

'
-

. .

A tabulated breakdown by project is as follows: (see attachments)
M
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The responsible individual (s) have been identified and dealt with in

accordanco with a presently ostablished company policy, (see correcti e
,

,

action taken), section 6. e
!

Of the nineteen (19) cert fications originally identified to have had

Stickers 3ddCd, a f.911ou-up by the same individual (s) invol,ved has res-

ulted in corrected certifications for all but seven (7) of the purchase

orders. A continued effort is being mado to obtain corrected cortificat-

ions for these remaining purchase orders. Esch of the remaining purchasc
'

orders has been identified and evaluated in the list enclosed in Section
5.

-
.

s'

4.1.12 Alterations - Mat,erial certification observed with more than one type-

, face used, white out, or hand written modifications have been catagori:cd,

I
as altered. While the investigation has not determined where or when

all of these alterations occurred, enough information was obtained to

indicate that person (s) from The Zack Company were involved.

.

-

The responsiblo individual (s).have boon jde.t'ified and dealt with in

accordance with a presently established company policy (see corrective

action ta, ken),- Section 6. .
'

.

.

. ,,

. -

|

The actual alterations whi_le serious from-a programatic view, do not *

/ _

effect \tho structural integrity oflh3 Iccci 1s _and cor:;e:ted co;,les2

will be obtained from the respective-suppliers. '

'T .

. -

#

A list of the I.urchase orders involved and the alterati:as perfer ed are
'

included in the attached interim report (a tta chscnt 7.2).
~

.

.

.
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4.1.13 Cnemical/ Mechanical test data - by definition this category : overs only,
1 *

,*
. ..

thoso. items which a known chemical and physical certification is required

and the review bac indicated either the data is missing or incorrect.

For those items identified in the attachments where data is missing,

the probahilities are extremely high t. hat The Zack company will locate

this information. In those cases where,the'information cannot be located

a physical sample of this material will be identified and those samples

/ will be-tested. Based upon the information obtained to date The Zack
,

/ Compain is of the firm belief that all those items identified are of an

acceptable quality. .

f
.

For those items wh'ere a discrepant cor dition exists, this taas been

identified in the list in Section 5 and designated for Engineering

review.

.
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5.0 IDEtrtIFICATION OF DEFICIENCIES .
.

'

The following list (s) are broken down by project and by type of discrepancy. Many, _

of those items designated for Engineering review are si nply missing- certification.

In those instances the ecment section indicates -that The Zack Company bejleves

whether it can obtain the required information from the supplier or whether pieces

will have to be identified and tested. Where it is indicated that certifications
i
t

will be obtained, The Zack Company is requesting that engineering concurrence be,

t
'

i .ven for continuation of work on the basis that prior to turn-over acceptable
- material certifications are available,

in all other cases The Zack Company is request,ing Engineering concurrence that the
'rproposed action stated under the comment section of the list in Section 5 are

.

acceptable.
.
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The i ni low o..t i sia re et I v4- .ic t 1. n i t. il i i . . i ...)
-

g . . .v i s t i s,q .. . .. i esii e re a r eu t i on.. f

which willt
.

1. P event. 's . .+in .i o.s e t h e s eu.sh i 1.. etal .it.1 i1:1rnent est u ;eslen of checks and.
..

b:sl.nnern .
*

.

J'. l'.st.iblich t het j wli vido.11 s e .p..etil bi l i s ict. and 3.euvide the required authori '

to acuute lengsleme nt .it lun.

-
.,

6.1 PlJ.?it!):D

a) All existiny procurrinent dopinnentat ion will bo r evalidated for cornpliance.

to cont.ract technical specificat ionu and ot her design data.
,

!. . . -

b) A document and recordo management. prr>pom wili# e developed and implementob
*

.
.

.

c) A centralized documentat. ion group ar5d conter will be established with
, . -

specific guidelinos. .

'

.

. .
.

.

d) Procurement. proceduros and recrsiving inspection proceduros will be develop.

and/or revised to include retjuired cluality review functio-
-

'

.

.

,:.
.,#

.

.

.

e) tinautimrized personnel will be limited from access to records.
.

, * - ' ~,J *,,
' '~. ..,

.
. *

.

,

f) A company wide irr**iing program on documentation arul records will be devel
.. .

'

and implementpd.
.

..
.

i .
,

*. g)
The *2ack Company management will address improper actions taken by employo,

. .

tr ? ts '

~ 1. t . 1 4 ' . '.*t- ''.'
.- ' *: :. .;:,. ..

. ?. , ,
,

*

%

|.

h1 Additional Quality Assurance /Oitali ty Control 1 orrommi vill be 6dded cr.
+ , , .- .

i*
.

,

\ '

.. ,
_
m.,, n.

.

. .. . . . . .
..

. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' - - - ' - - " " ' ~
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;
a) A elocuu .nt .e t ion t .o.l. Ia.s . . . .e. i n s l e..) e,i .x (4.) g ,. . a e :. .n.. la..e: la. .!. f,1,s. mb1 rid ..

i
*

) . Tlii 9: 4.ugs eis.t.cr i em e ieg.se .of...$es . . ye .ie n isi I he ele,cown,t .4 t jun fIcid, +
"

.

and ine r 1d y. .o's'. ii .;o.41;t. . c . i . e . . .. . . . o se i.et il .o ".e.. Three ( ~l) c.f the.,

t. i x (6) | c es. . sus h. se .et I . . : .e l . n I .. I . , s ' - .o .j e eze .. oil 1 vo (?) hav0 =. ..
,

.

M.sut ero de9: co.
.

.

' Thiu 9toute l'ia s jutit e. .mi l e t vil .s s evi..w eet' .i t i Isu,wei e,r ovallablo porchase
'

orders and de . tmu ot .st it ene for t i .. t im e . 1.ro je a t e:. A e...ntralized filir.g
I.

.

j syutem has been est.ebj liahud .. nl dut a i1e.1 egna 1 ii.y ..unneranco j ustruct. ions

(a t.tachud) have been dovuL et for s ecordu .nni a riccipt inspection..

-

.

.

.f *-

.

b) No action taken todate. * *

-.,.

. -

.

t . . -
.

>c) A centralized document control cent.ur is in the process of being construc*.ed
*

. o

and satellite contors will be established at each of the sites.
.

. .
.

.

d) All porchase orders and mat.erial .cortifichtfons are now being reviewed by a

newb c.s olished cuality ongincuring 9:oup at The Zack Company Chicago
./ - .*/

offices. .'-
.

'
*

,'s -
.

, .
. . - . ,e) All document packages reva13d.sted are in . locked files. ''
i
! .

,

1 -- . .

,.*

f) No action t kun t.odate. *

.

.(.},

g) Those person (s) _ invnived in the roodifications to snaterial certifications -

havo icen ih ntified on.d a ct i .. .J ed 1 y .'huj... r '.. 4.epany h erth8 p. Thi:!

reprimand consisted of durnotior$s in pe,si tion and dccumunted letters to-

the m r se,nne ; filen. An ta. - u cd . m' i d .' - 1' e . - ' . . t e v.w t h n.

.: . c- . . .x . :. -'. ....: c... ;tM. .. . .
. .. . . < . . .- ; .

, ; ,.* *(.,y . x. .:
.

.,:.... . . . . . . ..~ .. . - - c. . . '" '\
. -

, , , ,., , gg;;;a ,.;. ., .g. jd; . s ;a ,g, ,,7. if-%.:
.- ~ *

.y ....,c,.......
.

. > ve ,;.. . ,

. _ .- _ - . , , _ .

_ _ m -_-_m__m-_o------ --- -
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yivi to wj Lle # u s .| .. .c t iee t he a e. si. 4 e u .:.4 . . o s. ) s.es ...t.ie y is .o o y a is t u und *

.

cont s ol l ed .l..cui. ni .. s on . '

.

.
.

.

. ,..

An ut.ited iwevionsuly The M.ici, n .r p.o.j n in. c i .. .e n t ..n 1 a .wn. s t.h ip .innuined
.

'.
part of , t be os.1= ennibi1 e t y I.o Ib.v.e os. 4ut tu er i ed . set ie,w bec.iune j t.

allowed an envi sninent con.h.olve to t hin type of . et J on t o exi t.t. The

7.ach coavpany is l uo h.sn t . den i nt o con..i41s s u t isna t h.e t inu indi v idual (c),

involved arc Joyuj enploy..on annt whi le 't.hui r act uru, are not condoned,

it is understoost that it wau dotiv wit h t in, t hou.jht that it was helping
.

'

the cotepsny. Thes oforo, Thu 7.nck Caprap.iny pri.cci verd t. hot the most
7

beneficial act.lon for both the con.pcisiy ornt tlas ronpoetive project.s was
.

not in the loss of these individua)(u) but rather in the, redirection and
controlling of tboir offorts.

'

.

!
.

.

ilowever, because of the irnplications of thin action by those individual (s) .
'

*

the responsibio party (ies) havo been adviued that. any further ac' tion ofi

t$ais type would result in immediate di;.,ni.. sal . '

.

. . *

h) The Qualit.y Assuranco and control organizations have buon npandod by four-
'

-
teen (14). pooisle since the 3 At of June, 19ffand a t least two . (* )e

more

qualit7 engineering positions at the C13ston si,te are contemplated (see,
organleation chart attached). *

''
.i

'
. . -,..

*
. -

. . ,

6.3 SCHr.DU!ID CgjPLITION ' f
..

a) A follow-up program, to ob: 3in t.he ni: ain:, s.t rt i f icat ior.a or correeted
'

. =

certifications from supplicrr. is scheduled for December 31,'1981.
.

*

%
b) A decurnent and records tr.anager.ent pruqram will be co.dplet ed 3nd iirplernented

.
.

by reec:.bv.r 31, 19M .

'- .

.

w - n a r-em -e e- s
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)
.

., c) 't he cent e .. I 1.co.1 eloria ent .it i. .n in .ny, wi i i bu s.. 41. iq, 4,1 This Lct. corug,.2 ny
.

'

5.

pe s .a.unel J.i.rs...itly .na.i.p.e.1 i <. a l... .l. . ... . . , t .i t i on t .n,L ig e sin s nw i n o f f e c t .
,

The cen t o .a l i u.d it't.ciuin.s t,
ti, g..c:a.nl ly !.. issil tit.t.sbl iched used a.houldc. ni ci

. .

4

be coinpl'u i e.1 by * H.wes J .o r its, 18:11 t .'

/
-

..
.

.

.'
'

. ,

(* ) No f urther . set jeni requi t. d.

, -

e).
Compiution of the centr.11xcel *loeunent. center' dit. cussed at,ove will put all

/ . records under lock and key und will 11: nit .secess to only authorized
.*

'

personnel. This will be linfilementud by Deceard>ur 1,1981.
.

.

1

' af)
_ A company trTining progr.tm on docutnant.ation wi.l,l. be completed by February

. .

.

.
.

15th, 1982 and training will follow within four (4) weoks.
.

. 4

g) Ho furtinr action.
.

..*

|.

t
.

'

h) Ho f t.rther action. ..'

.

E

.

4

. /v'.

.
.

.e

4

% .

* e
.

O
% .w

e
* *

.

' .
. .

5

, .
.

e

S
9

.
4 .*

4

*
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.
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fleeting Hinutes j
'' '

H-151 ,
. ...

.

DATE: 'llovemb'er 3,1981 - .

-

:. ,,

TIl4C: 9. 00 a .m. -

PLACE: Jobsit'e Conference Room
,

PURPOSE: To discuss tlie Zack' re' port' on 10 CFR 50-55 potentially reportable
~

.

issues on CHIR's; to provide Project Engineering with additional
details and to expedite ~ resolution of the disposition. '., .

,
,

'
' '

- ATTEllDEESy Dick Soderholm ilechtel Powar Corporation
.

Clark Ash Bechtel Power Corporation
* '

Ed Entrekin9 ,Go0(ie Ritter . ilechtel Pomr Corporation *

.*

Bechtel Power Corporation '
.

.

Tar. Baldwig Bechtel Powar Corporation*
'

.

-y
30.nals_Agpel ' .-

-

Bcchtel Powe r ComaratJon-
MGary Johnson C6nsumrs Pomr Company

hi&Ti'iTeona ra- - iiiaiand Pr5Ieir'UTirTTty Ascurance Dept.
'

- Bill Doig Hidland Project Quality Assurance Dept.
llowa rd McGrove ( Afdw.e-) 14tdland Project Quality Assurance Ibpt.

* ~ Russ McCarley , The'Zack Company
Dave Calkins The Zack Company

,

'

{ . ; *'
'

. ,,

A meeting was held at the Midla' d Jobsite Conference Room on flovember 3,1981 be '

n '

tween Bechtel Field, Bechtel Project Engineering, Consuers Power Hidland Project
Quality Assurance Dapartment, and Zack Quality Assurance to discuss the Zack 10 CFR
50-55 report on' potentially reportable CMTR issues. - - .

3

Zack was asked to elaborate on the position taken by the tuo other utilities simi
,

larly involved and particularly-if related to the Midland site. It was detennined
that one other site had datenained the issue to be' reportable and the other one
was indetenninate, since Hovember 2,1981 was the deadline date. However, it was

| ' agmed that the dissimilarity in criteria and circumstances between the three sites
'

precluded drawing any conclusions from the other evaluations., -
.

i .
.

'

It was pointed otit to Zack that .mny of the columns in the report stated a need for.,

| engineering resolution but that it was not clear what Zack ups looking for. Zack
claborated that at the tim of issue, mny additional items of docuentation t.ure
still being located; that at a given point all data available was cc'. 'ected and in-

( corporated. It was also stated that Zack was asking for engineering oncv rence on
proposed resolutions.

.

It was agreed to discuss the issues by category and the following discussions took
place:

,

l

~

| *

.

'

|. .

.

..-..... . - _ _ _. . _ . . . _ . . . . _ . . . . . . . _ . _ . . . . . _ . _ _ . . . . _ . . _ . . . . . .

_ _ - . . . -. . . . . . _ - . . . , , _
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.

., :. ( ( sy , t-
-

. -

.

. .
.

Sheet and Coil - It was pointed out that the discrepant condition was listed in~

most cases as 1ess than 36 KSt. In view of the recent DCN accepting 30 KS!, Zack
was asked to determine how much less than 36 KSI. Zack respor.ded that in all *

cases riaere CMTR's p2re available, the yield strength was greater than 31 KSI.
7ack also explained that the haason for having tha CMTR's that they do have is
In con.iunction with a requirenent on another site whereby they cannot purchase

.

material with physical properties certified. In all cases they have tests per-
formed after delivery and in 100 reccent of the cases tested, the material
has been greater than the 30 KSI required.,

.

.

Zack feels that the probability of acceptance of.all material now in question is '

quite high. Total disposition appears to be identification of the affected
travelers and estah'.i. Sing a testing program to substantiate the physical : c,.er-
ties. -

-
.

.

.Lh'uts, Bolts, liashers - In all' cases it was determined that a C. of C. was available.
llowever, there is sanc question as to t/nat constitutes an acceptable C. of C. Engi-
neerir.g agreed to provide criterla. Also, Engineering was asked if the spacifi-

'

cation required a CMTR. Engineering conceded that' the specification was not clear
and that they would msearch and provide an interpretation. Primarily they
felt that it should not be required on accessory items but probably should be re ' . ~quired on structural rembers.

,

. Zack was advised that an SDDR had beeri returned authorizing use of the non-marked '

k bolts in question and they were advised to submit an SDDR en the nuts and washers.
*

Action items from the meeting are as f'ollows:

J 2ack to provide an addahdum to the report by Friday, November 6,1981, stating
that all items with Ct1TR listed as "below 36 KSI" aru greater than.31 KSI.

'

v2. Zack is to prepare a list of all suspect material purchase orders and update to
the Field weekly as dispositions are obtained.

b. Zack to address the " Approved Vendors List" situation by Friday, llovember 6,1991.
t, . I'.PQAD to determine and advise the date of the follow-up meeting with CPCo

nanagerent regarding this and other outstanding quality issues.
5 Zack is to try to' get the material certified to federal specification E

recertified to ASTil or issue an SDDR against this order. ,

J6. Zack to submit an 50DR against Mr(! ll38 by next Tuesday, fluvember
r

10,1981. ' pJ- .- _ _ - - _- -----
.

,

) 8PCo Eng'ncering to issue a specification changa notice for ventglas material. b
-

,

A h BPCo Engineernng is to provide an interpretation of the specification as to
uhen CMTR's are required. p M, po

BPCo Engineering is to provide clarification as to what constitutes an acceptableC. of C. by Novembar 18, 1981. g
/

/> 'Q .M' '
'
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a
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' *

: (., ( ty,u'< .

. . . . . ' , , _
-

,

- .

. ,

.

10.
Zeck to issue an SDDR on nuts' and washers. Y-ok w

_

11. 2ack to update and resubnUt the reprt in thirty (30) days. l# '

,

_ $ 12. BPCo Engineering to pe'rform the safety evaluation by F'rtday, llovember 6,1981.
~

,

In summary, it was' agreed that in virtually all cases, materiel is acceptable oruill te deemed acceptable. There is no special material involved and the na.iorissue is certif,1ca; tion and/or proof. In the worst cases, additional testing maybe requi red. , , '
,,

r. ,

,
-

*

., a .

., . . .

,:?f,'','\ i;' ' gff&' ,,.jpfyy
.

'
'

.;

E '2
' : , : /,. heeting ilotes Prepared Of Date ~

.-
' '

.
. E. Entrekin''.,

.
,,.,

.

*
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Acknowledge:.
.

' .'

Eay Greuno-

Date..

. ' ...- y
., ..

.
.

.e . * .

.ng

' ' ''

Conctirrence :' 4
~*

,Date.

..-.,
, . .

.

t

n
e

.

*..e*
_ .

*-
, .

e 6

$M

. . .

.

.

.

9

i

.

D

,

4

4

.
'

.

. W

_ - . _ _ .



.. . .

l ,.-

.. ,
. . -

n - '.
.'

p ,,,n iman. 130chlal 1 ower Ccerporation
-

, man
i .

'

*
f\r.1 Olle..e flos Plb/

. ,

tA.fl.r.d. rAcl..v n 4oso. .

+

December 21, l'JM'

/
,

*
.

'

//.

!
'

The Zack Company .

4600 West 12th Place;
.

. Chicago (Cicero), 1111noto 60650

Attention: Mr. R. Creune
.

Job 7220 Hidland Project .

Subcontract 7220-H-151 *

Itaterial Docu'cyntation Deficiene
.,

Safety Evaluation *

H-151-B-1418 .

Dear Mr. Creunet '
. . . . -

*
.. . .

References (1) Zack Letter 7220-H-151-C/B - 538 - 8/28/81
.

*.'
. (2) Zack Let* r 7220-H 151-C/B - 552 - 10/23/81

.

The above-referenced letters identify potential deficiencies in
'

.

*

material documentation and request Eechtel's evaluation of reporta-bility under 10 CFR 50.55(e). The folleving is Midland Project
Engineering's saf ety evaluation of the material documentation defic-
1encies identified in the referenced letters. -

, Statements herein attributed to D. Calkins (7.ack QA Hanager) were made
.

in discussion with D. Appel on Novembar 3,1981, November 6,1981,and November 9,1981.
.-.

>0eficiencies identified ,)y,,Zack f requite resolution to vulidate Zack's,

. compliance /tospecificationreqbfrements. llowever, only documentation
, defic;iencies which result in unacceptable or indeterminate material,

properties could potentially result in a safety concern.
+

.
.

a. Materials with' unacceptable properties: *

1. D. Calkit.s has assured the validity of the f ollowing statementat,
*

(a) All identified physical test data deviattons, are presently *

c u c o p t a bi c 'we. ..::.. ..n o.. . .uvtu.d abeut nut.d m ui a.: yieldstrength reriuirement of 30 ksi.

*
. .

,
.a

. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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* *

The 2.ick C..u.v.uy ". - 2- i Dec e u.l..ir 21, 1981
. .*s

,
. ,

(b) No ch.milcal .'.maly .1.
d.st a deviat e fium m.at er tal t.tandardrequirements.

'*+-

h. ?!at eria):$ wJ rh (mlet ermInat e p opert tent
..

' ' -(' .
t, nd . % .p.

' ' 'P . ,.

It 1sthit;hly piobable t hat Zact ordt: red curicct materials for the
-

f " Midland project f t wa thuir t.ubtier vs ndors and that the vendors'
i

intent was to coaply with %:,ck's purchan,e order requirements., ,, ' This- ' s t a t e;n. n t 18
baned on diucu.mlon with D. Calkinn and supported by''1- g he following potuts:

1. Reference (2) identiftus that 26% of the Zack purchase order /
certified material test report ps ,1wges reviewed were correct

;

and acceptabic, and, according to D. Calkins, an additional 26%contained only clerical errors.,

2. Materials required by the specification ara _nogtot _f e (e. g. , ,'
not quenched and tempered or high strength and low alloy).

3. Because commerical type materials are specified, substitution -
.

of mate' rials by subtier vendors is unlikely (o beteconomically
.

advantageous.) .

4. The range of properties of carbon steel mate, rial readily
.

''
'

available on the market does not dqylagg. Aubatantially from , ,

material standards specified.
t -

.

5. Where material physical or enemical test data are missing,
. . .-

4 extreme deviation from material standard and specifications
requirements would be necessary beford innirinTcinimum material.-per.tormance requirements.

1,

("6. Zack stated in Reference (1), " Fabrication and erection opa. rat. ions -

,

) of forming, welding, galvanizing, etc. , have not indicated any*
I problems which would indicate that
( cantly different properties '' the ma'terial has any signifi-"

"

Zack notified the general contractors of the Clinton and LaSalle power
.

,
",

stations of similar deficiencies. D. Calkins' informed,us that in
-

accordance with 10 CFR 50.55(e), both stations conducted safety
.

*

evaluations and advised the NRC of an _ indeterminate safety concern.
-

,

Our discussion with Zack and the LaSalle station revealed t; hat the
-

conclusion of an indeterminate safety ;oncern was based c,o preliminarv-
-

'( and ,suyerfici galhformat gio
Nhe Flidland station EvaTuation is based on the greater detail provided,similar to that contained in Rt ference (1).

9

in Reference (2).*

.
-

a

. *

! . .-
. .

.,
.

e

f

*

.
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The */.:ack Ctemp.iny
, p,., , a,,g pg g ,g3

.

Au previously cit ed, $ack'u co a.
8 1.ve ac t lun 1.s oap . u % ill filerit i f y

and res.stve all docu;nentat iots d 11. luncles, including proper dic- s

posit ion ,of mater lata with hulet ermlu.et o or un.iccept ablu properties.'lecaur.e this deficicucy .1ppears, .st I his t ime, to hu a doen.nentation
concern rather than a concern fut t hu abi t Ity of s.npplied i...at orials*

to perform their safety functjuna., we concluele t hat eve:n if this
\depacted the safety of operattuna .itdefielency were to remain uneurr ect ed, it would not h..vo adverselyt he Hldland plant., ..

Very truly'yours,
'

d . %)
,~; W

"

- E. Davis.

Site Manager
.

LED /RCA/lb
. .

*|.
-
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-
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the . R&@%kco.
*

CUSTOM METAL FABRICATION- _/
'

'
-

October 23, 1981

7220-M-151-C/B-552.

. .

,

Bechtel Power Corporation *
*

P.O. Box 2167,
, Midland, Michigan 48640

..

Attn: Mr. L.E. Davis
Site Manager

Ref: The Zack Company letter #7220-M-151-C/B-538, dated August 28,*

1981

Subject: Potential 10CFR50.55(e)
.

Gentlemen:
4

.

'

/
Since the detertaination of the inconsistancies in the HVAC material

.

* certifications, a concentrated effort has been expended by The Zack *

Company to review and valid ,a all material certifications for this -.

project. As indicated in the above referenced let.ter, upon completion
,

of this revalidation a detailed report would be forwarded for your
review and any deficienciec identified would be highlighted which

: would require Bochtel Power Corporation's assistance and participation
in the evaluation and determination of these deficiencies for areportable 10CFR50.55(e) defect. *

*
,

'

The Zack Company, therefore, requests that those deficiencies identified
in the attached report be forwarded to Bechtel Power Corporation for
their review and concurrance that a reportable defect does not exist.

It is The Zack Companys opinion that none of those identified deficiencies
would have adversely affected the safety of operat. ions of the nuclear power
Plant at. anytime througLout the expected lifetime of the plant. .

*
.

.

Tho Zack Company is accucely aware of the need'to fulls comply with the a

requirements of the technical specification, the contract,'the ANSI
related codes and 10CFR50 Appendix "B". In consideration of this the
final section of the report clearly and concisely shows the corrective
action planned and taken to date. i
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If there are any questions, additional information or concerns in regard
''

to this report, please do not hesitate to contact eithers
.

,

Mrs. Christine Zack~DeZutel, President.

(or) Mr. David E. Calkins, Manager Quality Assurance. .

at (312) 242-3434.
,

-

.
. . , . . ...

.
.,

*
. .

l
' *

.
. .

Very truly yours,
'

- -
<

.

THE ZACK COMPANY.
.

,

$$ ?
'

- -
. ..

David E. Calkins, *
. .

f. -

,

Manager Quality Assurance .

' s'.

DEC/br
'

.
.

*
. .

, , .

cc: Mr. John Rutgers, (BPCo) *
.

Mr. Clark Ash,-(BPCo) 4
,

Mr. Hank Leonard, (MPQAD Mgr.) ~ ~
-

' C.E. DeZutel *
,
'

J.C. DeZutel
C.L. Eichstaedt, Jr. ., .

R.B. McCarley * '

'' Q.A. Chicago .

Q.A. Midland
_
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Ms David E. Calkins-

'

FROM: H. McGrane
.

SUBJECT: Third Interim Report - Documentation Review Results as of October 23, 1981 '' i

.

SU!@ARY:

During the period October 2, thru October 23, 1981 the documentation review group comp-
leted the review of those P.O./CMTR packages that have been located to date. The
P.O./CMTR packages now are consolidated, firmly attached in binders and filed in fire-
resistant cabinets.

Approximately 1,750 packages have been reviewed. The majority of packages contain more~

than one certification, as multiple item purchase orders are utilized by The Zack Company
for procurement. -

The results of the documentation review have been tabulated on the attached sheets. It
should be noted that each package has been categorized arbitrarily by the more predomin-
ant deficiency or problem, thus any one package may contain certifications with a fairlywide variety of such deficiencies or probicms.

The consolidation process mentioned abcve involved in many instances a re-review with
resulting changes in the categorization of the package. Thesp changes are now incorpor-ated in the tabulation. *

DISCUSSION: -

The tabulations are presented as follows: .

.

Page 3 - )41dlij Tabulation *

Page 4 - Clinton Tabulation
Page 5 - LaSalle Tabulation
Page 6 - Eidland " Stickers" Detailed q. r'

Page 7 - Clinton " Stickers" Detailed .

' p) gQ "j'"Page 8 - LaSalle " Stickers" Detailed
Page 9 - Midland Alterations Detailed p y pPage 10 - Clinton Alterations Detailed BMPage 11 - L Ja1_le Alterations Detailed .x

-
-

Page 12 - Midland Missing Certs Detaile(
,-

Page 13 - Clinton Missing Certs Detailed / .Page 14 - LaSalle Missing Corts Detailed '-
- 1 6 P.O./CMTR PackagesPage 15 9

It should be noted that wKile pages 12,13, and 14 appear to list; a great number of miss-
ing certifications, a detailed review of each individual package and'a concurrent search of
other documentation areas (traveler / load packages, engineering files, etc.s may verylikely resolve the apparent problem.

It is felt that the current status of the review process should be categorized as prelim-inary. Essentially the review has not been an in depth analysis of all documentation.
Apprecicble progress has been made toward assessment but final status has not been firmlydefined. '

. -
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CATEGO_RIZATIOth The recults of the re"iew have been categorized as follows:
.

j clerical _ Errors - Lack of reference to " ASTM", revision year of standard, ASTM
( designation, or G-90 coating. I

..

signature Missing - Lack of written signature on cert.
Signature Error - Signature as typed and handwritten signature or initials not

identical.

chemical / Mech Test Chemical analysis and/or mechanical test data missing and/or not
Data - in accordance with ASTM Std. or Tech. Spec. requirements.
U.S. Steel letter - P.O.,'s listed in U.S. Steel letter to Zack Co. dated 9/21/81,

stating that material on P.O.'s were not processed thru U.S. *

Steel Vt.T program .
c of C only - Packages containing only a certifi: ate of compliance which appears

'

'

j to lack approval by Tech. Spec. change.
'

r.o cert of C of C - Packages 61ch do not contain either a c' of C or other ecctificatic:.
and appear to require a C of C only.i

Certs Missing - Packages which are lacking only certs for certain item (s) or
all certs. '

f
Anomalies - P.O. no.s/MCN's listed by site as requiring certifications, but

which do not appear to be applicable, i.e , tools, etc. - also
certain numbers outside ths Zack P.O. no. sequence."

4

Alterations - Apparent alteration of certs by typing * or handwritten changes.
Stickers

'

Gummed labels applied to certifications or certification cover
sheets. These are typed and signed to indicate ASTM designation
in full and signature of responsible individual certifying thedata. Authenticity of the signatures is questionable,.

Wrong Standard'
Certi ficstion or C of C references a standard not applicable toReferenced - the material (s) listed.,

Kiscellaneous - Volded purchase orders, certs to standards not available to
reviewers, " blanket" P.O. etc. '
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" Sticker" addad to Midwest Stool cert to indicate ASTM / year and sigr.sture....

C-742
" Sticker" added to U.S. Steel cert to indicate ASTM / year and signature.
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C-779
" Sticker" added to flational Metal cert to indicate ASTM / year and signature.

..

C-948 " Sticker" a'dded to' !!ational Metal cort to indicato ASTli/ year and signature.

" Sticker" added to U.S. Steel cert to indicate ASTM / year signature.
C-689 N " Sticker" added to National Metal cover letter to indicate ASTM / year signature
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" STICKERS" CLINTON STATIO: ONLY .

.

%
.

-730 "Stickor" added to (lidwest Steel cert to indicate ASTM / year and signaturo.v

CC j d " Sticker",added to U.S. Steel cort to indicato ASTM / year and signature. ' , 1

.-

C-779 "Stickur" added to National Metal cert to indicate ASTM / year and sigt.aturo.

C-A "Stieb " 1ddr,:1 te; !!at! caci Mett.1 cert t 1:.ii<..ste ASTM / year and ;- : ro. .
, .

. - . ~ I

-C-1003g " Sticker" added to Penn-Dixie cert to indicate Heat No. , ASTM /ycar and
signature.
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(C-742 " Sticker" added to U.S. steel cert to indicate ASTM /year and signature.
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Pago 9 of 15,.

,. ALTERATICt;S MIDLM:D STATICN OMLY
'

(d g N Carbon content (chemical analysis) white out and retyped.
'

C[-G41, A ASTM year added in different type face.
|

#-TDA. ASTM year added in different typo face. |
* '

- - . -

(g,y P.O. number changed on ga,1vanizing cert,

,yC-743;p. Year added to cert.

. -- y C-752 P.O. number chorged on galvani.'in.; cert.

P.O. number' changed on galvanizing cert.
,

(C-85 h Number of pcs. changed on galvanizing cert.
P.O. number changed on Edgeomb cert. I

.

-- y C-870 Year added to cert.
.

--- ;pr C-872 Heat number changed on cert.
'

/ C- 891 -d- ASTM designatton add'd to-cert.
.

e

T "Kawin" cert. P.O. number changed (coil #478)
ho "G-90" added to cert.
C-920 Material size added to cert. es

C-938 P.O. number changed on cert. *

C-94 Vendor name changed on Central Stee'l cert; cover letter. -

4:-94, Heat, number changed on cert. '
*

C-948 d,

| 3&4 Description and heat numbers enhanced.
t -

-102h. Heat number changed on cert.'

-

P.O. number changed.on galvanizing cert.
C-102" Material description changed on cert cover letter.
C-111E Year adde'd to cert.

[-116 h Cert cover lette", heat number typed over. '

p ,

C-1228 4 Size of material changed on galvanizing cert.
(1274 Year ad'ded to cert.,

.

| C-132 Material description changed on galvanizing cert. '
'- ..

|
"

C Heat number enhanced on cert.
-4Mg P.O. number changed on C of C.

. .

I ' 4175 P.O. number changed on cert.-

Cy P.O. number changed on C of C.

(.<

. .

l
.
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ALTERATIOt!S CLIllTOM STAT 10t! ONLY.

~

-60. Carbon content (chemical analysis) white out and rotyped.
C-641 ,. ASTM year added in different type facn, ' '.

AS7M year $dded in dif ferent type face.
'

C-643

(C P.O. number changed on galvanizing cert.
,

Cglg P.O. number changed on galvanizing cert.
ASTM year added to cert.

6-Sk P.O. number changed on galvanizing cert.
Number of pcs changed on galvanitir.g cert.

kht ''Kawin" cert . , P.O. number chcnged.f
3

{ C-910 ''G-90" added to cert.
C-739 P.O. number chang 3d on Pittsburgh Testing Lab. cert.

(.C-!bi !! eat number changed on cert.
hb21h fleat number changed on cert.

_-1027 Matcrial description changed on cert c6ver letterC
j

C 104_ P.O. number changed on aalvanizing cert. .

-- -> C .10 7 7 P.O. number changed on galvanizing cert.. -

( ,C-1118 k, ASTM year added to cert.
,

.

C-1134 Heat number enhanced on Bethlehem Steel cert.
; (C-1 Cert cover letter, heat number typed over.

-127 ASTM yeai added to J&L cert.
. *

(C-442 Year added to cert.,

% C-1177 Cert cover letter altered.
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# EMIOUS. LASALLE STATICt1 CNL],

C-60 Carbon content (chemical analysis) white out and rotyped.
AST:4 year addod in different type face.

(C-6 ASTM year added i'd different type face.
,

ASTM year added to cert. ~

tJut.ber of pcs changed en galvanizing cert.
"Kawin" cert, P.O. number changed.

C-9df- P.O. number changed on cert.
C-94 Vondor name changed on Contral Steel cort cover. letter.

'C-9.4 h Heat number enhanced.

P.O. number changed on galvanizing cert.

(C-127h Year added to cert. *
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4262 f_ 8 314 _ */ 6 8 c,
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11503- M .
'( 231i d 4 C.,

(_234 Cf& ,
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12982-#'8 ,
* ' '

* * ;
13295 # 66 ' '

*

It is anticipated that all or many of.the above will be. located duringNote:

the traveler review. The galvanizing certs can very likely be located by-an intensive
review of other P.O. packages for galvanizing-(Reliable).
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MISSING CERTIFICATICMS - CLINTON STATIC.l
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The following lists (partially) P.O. numbers that are assumed to have boon used but,

were not located during the review. The list,is limited to numbers that occur in
sequence where the preceding And following number have been located.

- c f./C-No. . . ''
' 'Q e4% [f>C

940M M /* f 2,7.-
/

'

*

~9 6k 5 Hn M
/ O P-12*

800 - n oto=$ f922 , m Ar**g /007.

1000. m,ss,LT VWd1 1 m osso4g
1402
* 00r: a .r t, * " *

100 */ . QA /g _t.51L e* A M'4197 m W e# 4 4
4218 dA
Q 44|Ne M
G25%Jaa .ga
The above numbers are representative only. It is suggested that a detailed study
of the Purchasing Agents rec'ords might reso've the apparente%issing package problem,
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September 21, 1981

The 7att Company
4600 West 12th Place
Chicago, 11. 60550

.

Attention: Mr. R. Itagen. P.A.

Gentlemen:

In reference to your P.O. 's

C1211 dated 12-3-80/ C1227 dated 1-02-81 /.1265 dated 3-16-81/C1219 dated 1.02-81/

C1220 dated 1-02-81fC1246 dated 2-11 '81C1238 dated 1--30-81fC1266 dated 3-20-81!
C1280 dated 4-13-81C1221 dr+.ed 1-02-81 C1247 dated 2-11-81/ C1281 dated 4-13-81O- C1222 dated 1-02-81/

C1223 dated 1-02-81 2
C1253 dated 2-19-81/ C1283 dated 4-21-81/

C1224 dated 1-02-817 C1257 dated 3-11-81/ 'C1295 dated 5-01-31v
'

C1260 dated 3-11-81/ C1305 dated 5-19-81/C1225 dated 1-02-81/ C1261 dated 3-19-81 C1309 dated 5-2C-d1/')
'

C1226 dated 1-02-81 C1264 dated 3-16-01d
,

V

/
. ,

The above confirmJog. orders all read " Safety Related."
/ orders were not called in to our saicsperson as " Safety Related."These

Therefore, they were handled in our normal procedure and not run
through our V & T Program which your cospany audited on 9-11-81.

"'

h< Please advise us what is meant by the term "Sa' 2cy Related" and
what obli9ation if any does tt}is impose on the supplier.

.

Sincerely. '
-

-
' ~. .

O.S. STEEL SUPPLY
'

-

I 9f g/)'< t
'

.

.

Jr.s* '
* Gerald E. Peters.bc.pl'

"*

Office Supervisor '

GWP/m -

; cc: K. Scha'efer, Quality Assurance Engineer
.

.

*

%
'

,

.

We want to work for yott.

ms:;mt;rzyx :cr:1,wawn"sx.:r 'vm.w r~.*vv ' .mwn" ^~ ---- -- - ~_ _~*
_

_ ______m_.____ ._.-- - --



J' . ' . - h. Bechtel Pbwer Corporation
-

.

.

u'-. .

'i' #".
,

rost Office Box 2167
y , g Midland, Michigan 4864P*

|;kMIl !$$ '

Il
Movemhef 2N, 1,981

"

The Zack Company
4600 W.12th Place .

,
-

Chicago (Cicero),IL. 60650
,,

'

Attention: R. Greune
. ;

-

. Job 7220 Midland Project
Subcontract 7220-M-151- ; i- - '

' '

Meeting Notes
,

.-

M-151 -B-1391
.

' '
,

,

Dear Mr. Greune: - <
' '

'* ;.
Attached for your information and files, please find one copy of meeting

.,.

'

notes for the jobsite meeting held.on November 3,1981 at Midland. If .

you do not concur with these notes, piene ad >ise us within ten (10) days,

of receipt. ,

.
,,

,

-
.

-

- Very truly yours,
, ,

h1[I
'

L. E. Davis
- Site Manager-

,
**

LED /RCA/EE/ck
, se

Attachment: Meeting Notes
.

h afde & /s d@d //.* I?e

'

/- fry .-&si-dzfc-

,
,

'

a.,s y/ o .

w.
,

.

A

.

O

<

.

'"' ' ' ' "
,=. ape--. -w e

, _ , . . _

m% q. , , % ,

"
-

_ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . - . - _ -



U-
MRC. S^*7 '7$4S*J/*. I#,I

' /'
w)4/. 'uxAsQ&A. - 6peatswen.ie &

- -

,

ktf4e. tea t'r< 7'sk 59 /.ay | Yt4C fy,fpggioO / f

ge,, <v,2 4 6 K &~ A . @ % ,f ~

V
b#'///41{'*sfr~ga. ?)t/ts. $u.fw i|~

/. nm ou ye pray anee.y N4
So Mr d ueed Atf W

,. xn7 4 Acf &*r '"''
.

J, p ;$ /c /|+sof!A 4'" **ee,s 4 //.*--

yie'M * e/so|. na.'j AA/*

'

A S4 $* M/*2dJthn # Asceofy il C 7f VC

5. A 3G VE /wfer yuderey M/*-
eo n.e*d,.e;F ,<<:~%

4 3g /F- E"f*^ 4c+sesp nd/sI<

Alo needn*cd derJ/5

g 17. As29 A b*b decap M/s

*f. 4 C7.9 VA .tj,f,Ca uaruwdn64
(?a k det % .wa.;<s .kst

M8
9, 4ss /c U"*1'' t<a na, AJAer

Wo ye*FA edo p/n- JA

so . A3C '/c //Tr &bery >4 6 /.e.

*'o i o ab. . J su^.t/s

I/. 4% V C- N#94* * a y u.e, r,.4 t<

a.Jo n eeCe.cio eestr,_ "
es

4 a s27 Q p,, , f.
A4ccep c.4/<

. ,

.

gp 4

se do ed ,earsJ./,no

n -e
do Ydd n? g4

_ - ._ J
_



SF' //
'

Egga ,,(JM #'is

.

Y h Y $Y k Yff
gf g

( //ac .frLr fmJ Jy y 6 t' den , d . ' ' -
,

$0+e. fm
_f- '- o a A <<f ~~y 4 m

,

a* </~.u:t wttarA

s. ,,cu .- r*y. a m
.

'-

do .wrode sJhtm.J6
A.
.

I

f/mt
. k'

.

t9. Af7f a 4/sapen scyM 'e da 4/s 2 *
.

g

2.t. - ei7S db W'" # xceph44 $< Mio r o
A'm e-

A 3. - $2t, yp .%.uyer vocey4 /f< - - a *
& ,4 fre / Akr 26

,1) . 8 Jfo YO //m er J her op M/~e . . do

y.st,< a , c as
"' A5?S vp .n4 #A *

- gmrm 4 } -)e
.

h 4:%. -;

S' ' O II!
..

,

Jy !/ seffr teH +cege4 1f.e -
'

.0,

hf
_

g

G. ' 9 S2r VY A#dr #*
g.v s ee y / & is - 114 a

bNo*h.n. p3y vy hyr . n doanM /* \ - /** * *d*' U
_ s .4y vg myW ' _ _ _ , _ . .- _ . - - - - - - - -

_ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' ' ^ - - ~ ^ ^ ~ ~



E

Cf. ''I
.

m
(4 4 Q +'

.-
. ,

!
..

~
b$W Y| he WM M9f|d $/

*

4 ,

I
g, .in a w a y an ---

# AEC
, 6,us> /9re AM,c,

'

p, y,
Y &n twreqMe . * &~U

R.rF xers.Jh-

y, g;;y y> A*Y fk'*W",

.

'\
6

$ $ h

JY. M27 yy Aef &

if 4S27 Vf Jset 4ccesfeli;< ~
.

,

34 dit, Vy 14uyra, ,soumy t'+/4 -*

ya4 on ofnpAA M A'
,

'7 Af,ry n< Act 4asof#<

*
A 307 s!* J./t a.,m y nja _ p c & L)

,e.a s - y , w , d ~ rx~ a
Q arey d$

'4-
AS?< 3 w Mui * M&c9eM4. -so _ y,asn',.4,,,6

' doc /ars AsJ hM
,.

.

#

g g ;

(Ala).ef d asao k u s '

14 *

,
Y'

G.47f (mosr) V4 - s/,g,,,,, 9 4ccy/nJ4 [n ~

sm4

* Ant ric. Hy,< * axv %
i

.

- i -_._. ~. _ _ _ _ _ , - _ . _, . , . . _ _ _ - _ , _ _ - .
_

.

,

u$. -m--a _ . a____



-. _ . - - - - -- . .- - . -. -_ - .- - -. -.

3 c, ggf f' '

.

T/Ju% of N (p '~ 0i
-

3 ,e .p "-
-

! -
g

NM Ac Y?P pc ,).

4. Geept'+//e. A/ TV'd
i M see<p h s 4 27 Sg

.

>

y

w fa d wpnaaf wer a k fanahn>,

f Mr* *u-77< p;ra,,.A (91)

4 s y,'.

_ .-

W

4. .Aaep4Ve /3 ='7 Y'

3. V + cep h ya 3s
7.r$'-

t

- .

-

;

8

, I, ..

d

' e

9

.

.,,.p%.m. -w - *** '
-

;- _ p ., ..%r-- an "#'



u
|

-

p3 Ev4/M M f b/n (p '{ f' Y
,

'

Arm $ph~ % <~ t 44
.Jr.fi * M 9*hfve. ~

yy, 9575 & "/*"' /< a~sa<f w.e -'

f%' (0)ew4 Jak wo~'
.

'/s. 407 A Acf scufs/A<-
.

%. 4 Sag Vc. Mr *~ . & * p gas,
f/me

.

.ty, Mt7 vs Act hey 4be
\

.

. S $

%

d* O IC|k U t Ned,\ ht Ng {Y- A!M $4UfY
4 me. Aa, ; n c., y n c.< <A a .

Il b } 3* W/ff 2- Z w d D et dece,d q &
hw.4s L 4re u,LA - nt< 1.v.s p n t !

f3e Mo4/tbAGs.)
,

& - W f} $
%

be*t r,s.4 s$np< s eq $4/k , fa."Qwde & A M *' mr

ha.)pf. )T . 'f Q , la,s #~/dhkefx*/44,2
.

,

o,, a x ra,..t lam 4A ^~ M~ <O
'

$M of $2 0
s A =|Jt f 44 o a e N * '4.*Cfwmeda U~4

-

isrsii.a7 w .,n.,a s ' ba- A-,9 ' (~'' "~~ d).

69 ~:-y k me s.ro qp ys .,,2 m) -

.
.

e

e- w

_

_ _ _ _ _ , _ _ _ _ . _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - ' - - ' ' ' ^^_



_ , , . _- - -__

eucc; h. U. Lambtu
A.'3.Unn.d.ine .,, Bechtel. Power Corporation *

*
.

.
.

OAllT1D&O51TMMIl
.

E,;;gn -
t

h: Exnalf*

Post Olhce Box 2167T m . , IAidland. Michigan 40540,

i Dt
Hovember 5,1980 ' , -

<
'

.

The Zack Ccmpany '
.

4600 West 12th Place
-

-

# '

Chicago (Cicero), IL 60550 /b *
.

. '

Attention.: C. L. Eichstaedt, Jr.
-

*
.

. Job 7220 Midland Project
.

*
' ' ' ,

Subcontract 7220-M-151'- - ' .-

itaterial Shipments'
-

M-151 -B-347. . .

.
9

Gear Mr. Eichstaedt:

llat.! rial shipments from Chicago to the.Zack site continue to arrive ui?.h
nonconforming conditions. This practico is cansuming substantial time and .

ef fort at the site for all parties concerned; .Zack, Consumers, and Bechtel . ,

Va hereby request that shipments with nonconformances be discontinued and
'

'

be held in Chicago until nonconformances 'are cidared.

Further, we direct the Zack site to' return'any nonconforming material to
Chicago by the same truck in which the delivery was made. The truck must
be held until the receipt inspection is completed and nonconformances, both
hard.vare and software, are found to be nonexistant with the exception oflimited shipping damage.

, .

'

. ..

.

Very truly yours,
.

. - -
_.

*
~

, .

'

,

'
'

l. E.' Davis
-

, , site Managet
LED /JHL/DFP/ ear

~ ~

'

! .

R. B. }!cCarley 'cc: '

R. L. /&crs .

i ''
.

.

.c;. .

-

,
-

,
,

'
.

.

.9-
-

y
.
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- ' cen== w?wwma GATION EVALUATIOk
PRoJEC15. ENGINE E RmG.

>= an m uc = u-
Poittf

{ WrAnnenWOW
CUAtlTY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT

.M m fdk
CCmpny gwr.- pp 1. Allegation Serial No 4,

-QA68-0 ~N
__

;r.%%%% e

2. Who received tne allegation? HP Leonard, CPCo-MPO AD
,

' ' -

3. When was the allegation received? April 15, 1982, 10:00 pm - 11:28 pm

k. Hov was the allegation received? ie, telephone, face-to-face, by letter? Telephone

5 When was the allegation reported to CP Co - QA7 April 15. 1982, 10:00 pm
6. Name of the allegator: Albert T. Howard

7. Who is allegator's employer and what is the allegator's position? The Zack

Company; Supervisor. Document Control. QA Department i
_

8. Where can the allegator be contacted? 905 Rose Ln. . Naperville. IL (312) 355 4853

9 When vill the allegator make next contact? April 16, 1982

10. Can the allegator's name be used in investigation of allegation? Not at this time
(If Yes, vill allegator provide signature to this page )

- 11. Will the allegator permit his name to be used in reports to the NRC? Yes

12. Will the allegator provide details of his allegation tcrethe NRC7 Yes

<

.

STANDARD INFORMATION CHECKLIST

Comoleted By

1. Notify the allegator of the procedure for investigating allegations. 4 h6f 82.
2. Explain that if the allegation is validated, an NCR vill be issued ,

and the allegator vill be provided with a copy of the NCR, subsequent

documentation and the closed NCR. 4 f W |BL
4 i

3. Explain that if required by 10CFR50.55(e) or 10CFR Part 21,

4/l'tfMthe nonconformance vill be reported to the NRC. . /
tw

h. Explain that if investigation does not substantiate the allegation

of if the allegation is not safety related, it vill be dropped by

4,[19,|62QA at that time end he vill be so notified. (
, ~

5 Explain that the allegator vill be provided a copy of the final

4/15 /BRreport. /
,

Signature of the allegator indicating (i) permission to release his name in internal
investigation of the allegation (ii) permission to release his name in reports to NBC
if investigation determines that condition is reportable (iii) that Items 1, 2, 3,
h, 5 in the checklist above have been explained and understood.

Dated:
_

Signature:

DISTRIBUTION LIMITED TO THOSE
PERSONS IDENTIFIED IN PAR AGRAPH h.1.2

,

_ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ .
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PaoJECTS, ENGINE C AING

. ( LEGATION EVALUATIG
- -

gyra = co~swUcT= -- ..
oUALITY ASSURANCE oEPARTMfNT

g QA66-0 1. Allegatior Serial No 4

|

2. Does alleged condition affect a Q-listed system / component / item? [ -[
/ 4:to/67 . ,,. ;

'

Ye - / No

|

3. If "No" to 2, above, forward to Midlend Project' Management Organization
or GPMD, as applicable, for further investigation.

h. Does alleged condition actually exist? Yes No

What was found?

5 If "No" to k, above, terminate investigation, enter NA in Blocks 5 through 12, siga |
Blocks 13 and ik and distribute.

6. Has the alleged condition previously been documented on a nonconformance-type
report?

Yes __,_ No

7. If "Yes" to 6, above, enter nonconformance-type report .i entification:
- 4

8. If "Yes" to 6, above, does conconformance-type report adequately describe
alleged condition, is corrective action adequate to resolve the alleged

condition, and is corrective action progressing adequately?

Yes No

9 Describe any actions taken to resolve inadequacies found in 8, above:

|
|

|
,

I

| 10. If "Yes" to 8, abcVe, enter NA in Blocks 11 and 12, sign Blocks 13 and ik and
i

distribute.

11. Does the alleged condition constitute a nonconforming condition which has not

| been previously documented? Yes No.

I 12. If "Yes" to 11, above, prepare an NCR and enter the NCR No.
,

NCR No -
.

I

L

13. Evaluation Completed By/Date: 14. Evaluation Reviewed by Manager,
MPQA or Section Head, QAE&I/Date:

1

|

.

--ec--wwwv--er.g e- y y- y a fysy p'' +g ' ewe up ,w. .p.- y-gyy-'sy-g--e- w y wt-=mey g --pt4 gay + t u5* r- w.--*'y-.,--e.as-v-
yu s

*-
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t' age 3 of 3
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POW 2f {{ 8
M C\/A { [|M]p '

PAC 'ECYS, ENGINE! AEGCUf!SCtf1
* ,# i

.

ANO CONSTPUOTION-11 L VOL.Un i IVa

Company CUALITY ASSURANCE CEPARVMENT,

QA67-0 1. Allegation Serial No 4

Specifies of Allerations_
,

2. What is the alleged conditient (1) Tampering with quality records (material documen-
tation), (2) Intimidation of QA' personnel, (3) Responsible individusis who could *

.have stopped, corrected or, at least mitigated conditions (1) and (2), did not.
-._

3. k' hat is the location of alleged condition? 2ack Co., Chicago, IL (Cicero)

h. What systems, components, items are affected by alleged condition? No specific
items, components or materials are alleged to be .1onconforming. Allegations

relate to generic, programmatic issues which may or may not cause a specific
item to be #og-id nonconforming.

_

5 For hov long has the. alleged conditiod' existed? Allegat6r perceives these conditions
to be long standing, continuous problems. Allegator has been employed b/ Zack
since October 19, 1982'(about six months).

6. What requirement ves violsced by alleged condition? Allegator believes these to
reflect QA program breakdown, which the allegator relates to ANSI N45.2.12,
paragraohs 3.4 3.5, 3.5.3. 3.5.3.3; and ANSI N45.2.9, paragraphs 3.2, 3.2.6.

T. To whom has this condition been previously reported? Not previously " reported,"
but allegator has had some discussion with the Zack QA Manager and the Zack
Midland Proiect Ma nage r . *

8. When was the condition previously reported? Not previously ." reported."

t

9 What actions have been taken to resolve alleged condition and by whom have the
actions been taken? Allegator believes Zack managenent has taken no action.

10. Is alleged condition covered by an existing nonconforr:sace report? Zack Co. addressed
improper modifications to material documentation by Corrective Action Request 014,
issueo August 28 1981. Allegator believes tampering has continued from that time.
Other issues are not addressed by nonconformance type reports.

11, Prepared By/Date:

$d77H A f AO f S 2. .

. .. .

. - - _ - - - - - - . - - - . - - _ . - - . - .-. -
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AUG 18 G83

Ms. Billie P. Gerde, Director
Citizens for Accountable Government
Government Accountability Project
Institute for Policy Studies

1901 Que Street
Washington, D. C. 20009

,

Dear Ms. Gardet
.

Enclosed for your information and use are the depositions of Individuals
C and B, which were taken by the NRC on August 4 and 11,1983, respectivelv.
As agreco at the depositions (and reiterated in your Aggust 5,1983, letter
to Mr. J. Harrison of this office), we intend to protect t% identity of
the subject witnesses to the best of our ability. To the extent we need ,

to make use of or reference to the depositions-in any documents we issue,
we will do so in a manner that has- the, least potential for disclosing the
identity of the deponents. We cannot, however, agree to seek your clearance
before we make use of any excerpts from the depositions in inspection reports

j or other docurents.

|
| Regarding your request concerning future arrangements for the location of
| fnterviews with your clients, v'e will attempt to accommodate the deponents'
' preferences to the extent possible. - We believe that we have proceeded in

this manner on the depositicus already conducted. -

We appreciate your cooperation in facilitating the taking of these depositions.

Sincerely.

- Original signed by

| James ,1._Jieppler

James G. Keppler
,

Re;;ional Administrator

Enclosures: As Etated
l.
'

cc w/o enclosurest
T. Rehm, EDO
S. Burns,_ ELD

.
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Docket No. 60-329
Docket No. 50-330

Consumers Power Company
AITN: Mr. James W. Cook

Vice President
Midisad Project

1945 West Parnall Road
Jackson, MI 49201

Gentlemen:

This refers S a telephoue discussion between Mr. D. Miller of your staff
and me on August 24, 1983, and documents the matters discussed.

Region III has begun a special inspection of. The Zack Company's present and
past constructier. activities-at Midisad and included in this effort-is a
review of concerns brought to out attention by former Zack.esployees. J This
special inspection effort is intended to provide us. additional confidence
that the installed HVAC systems and components at the Midland plants are.
acceptable and that you are implementing an adequate QA program with regard
to ongoing HVAC activities.-

One facet of this effort involves a materials sampling program covering-
installed HVAC ductwork and hangers from six-safety-related systems and-from *

atock materials. Although out sampling program is etill being-developed, we
expect that approximately 60 samples will be taken. These samples will be
taken under our direction and will be:sent to an independent-laboratory for
analysis to verify chemical compositions and strength in accordance with.the
material specification requirements. The cost of these' analyses will be -

funded by the NRC.

Por your information, sad to help you coordinate your efforts =in assisting
'

us during the sampling process, we plan to implement this program at Midland
during the week of August.29, 1983. Please contact Mr. Duana Danielson of.

-

my staff (312/932-2610) if you have -further questions regarding this matter.
We appreciate your cooperation.

b
Sincerely, J-

gge,( iiCMEd
* '

g

yofo%cOMI" a [83_ shR. L. spessard, Directee -2
Division of Engineering-

ISee Attached.- RIII RIII RII -- RIII - RIII .oeries) .

g gj g'jy~~ ~ '}jggle Dan ~~~~o[~~~~~Ua5 L'.55
""" * *~~~"-

Lit
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Docket No. 50-329; 50-330
Docket No. 50-461; 50-462

Ms. Billie P. Carde. Director
Citizens for Accountable Covernment
Covatument Accountability Project
Institute for Policy Studies

1901 Que Street
Washington, DC 20009

Dear Ms. Carder

I went to again thank you for your assistance in arranging for the deposi-
tions of Individuals C and H. Your efforts in that r3 gard are appreciaW1.

On August 18, 1983, we transmitted the transcripts o5 both depositions to
you for your review. Members of my = staff have reviewed both of these
transcripts to identify unresolved issues khich require further action on
our part. To that end, our review of Individual H's deposition-has identi- -:

~

ff ed two matters involving you. .Specifically, you stated on page 55'(lines
9-14) that it would be to our benefit to discuas CA1 knowledge of_the
Zack issues with you or a member of your staff and yua stated on page 64

1 (lines 7-10) year concerns' regarding the inadvertent or' careless ordering
of materials by Zack and the supply _ of those materials to utilities. We -
recognize that your knowledge regarding the Zack issues is of value to
our offort and vs welcome the opportunity to share youv insight into-them.

Accordingly, and 'in keeping with our intent to conduct a complete inspection :
of this matter we would like to interview you to acquire any information
which you believe could adversely affect installed HVAC systems or components
at either the Midland or Clinton facilities. You emy bring other -harm of
CAP to the interview who you balleve can contribute to our_special'inspec-

_

tion. In order to have a record of your,coussents, we plan to have the--
interview transcribed by a_ court reporter.

Additionally, as agreed between you and members of sy staff during the
deposition of IndivfAeal H. we are in need of legible copies of._ the 44
attachments to Individual H's original affidavit. These copies are necessary-
to assure that ws /are. fully. cognizant. of all items of concera.g

.
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Ms. Billie P. Carde 2-- gg p g gg

*5

Please contact me or Mr. Duane Danielson of my staff as soon as possible
to arrange a date for your interview.

Sincerely,

"Or!giu.1 s ka:4 by R. L. Spessard"

R. L. Spessard, Director.

Division of Engineering

cc T. Rahm, EDO
'

Mr. W. C. Cerstner
Illinois Powr Co.

Philip L. Willman, Esq.
assistant Attorney General
Environmental Centrol Div.

Reed Neuman, Esq.i issistant
Attorney General '

Cary N. Wright, Manager
Nuclear Pacility Safety

Jean Poy, P'airie Alliance
Mr. James W. Cook

Consumers Power Co.
The Honer Cle Charles Bechheefer, ASLB
The Honorable Jerry Harbour.-ASLB
The Honorable Prederick P. Cowan, ASLB
The,Honarable Ralph S. Decker. ASLB-*

William Paton, ELD
Michael Miller
Ronald Callen, Michigan

_

Public Service Commission -
Myron B. Cherry
Barbara Stamiris
Mary Sinclair ,

Wendell Marshall -

Colonal Steve J..Cadler_(P.E.) i
Howard Levin (TERA)
Lynne Bernabei, Government
Accountability Projaet

DNB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS)- eb'

Radident Inspector, R III [' - '.
*

Clinton/ Midland 'y. - -
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MMDRANDUM TO: E. T. Pawlik, Director, Office of Investigatie=si
I'iald Office "agion III

,

'
FROM: James C. Keppler, Regional AA=inistrator

.

SUBJECT: STATEMENTS gY FO'EMER ZACK EMF 14YEES OF FuumiUI c. INTEREST .. - w

The Region III Division of Engineering has begun a special inspection of
The Zack Company's present and past construction activities at Midland
and Clinton. Included in this affort ia a review of concerns brought to

.

our attention by former Zack employees. Our inspection of these individual &'
concerns has involved the taking of depositions from them. During our-
review of the depositions, we ider.tified several areas of . potential interest
to your orgsasization. decordingly, we are enclosing a transcpript of the
two subjNt depositions for your review.

We are willing to meet with you at your convenience to discuss' the specific
sections of the depositions which are of potential interest to you. Please
contact Lee Spessard with ray questions you may have and to arrange a
x.ee ting.

Original sisned by'
A. Bert Davis

. James C..Keppler
Regional Administrator

4

Faslosure: As Etated

cc: R. F. Warnick, RIII
C. E. Norelius, RIII
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h;Docket No. 50-329
Docket No. 50-330

Ms. Mary Sinclair
5711 Summerset Drive
Midland, MI 48640

Dear Ms. Sinclair:

As you know, we have begun the onsite inspection of the Zack Company's activities
at Midland. The inspection effort includes a detailed review of affidavits and
statements which contain items of concern expressed by present red past e~doyees
at the Midland facility. This review will enable us to effectively condu an

~

onsite inspection of the individuals' concerns where appropriate.

In your letter of April 18, 1983 to Mr. Keppler, you passed on to us concerns of
an anonymous worker at the Midland site regarding engineering design activitier
by Zack. Since the information in your letter is very general, we contacted
you to request that you ask the anonymous individual to supply us with further
details. In a conve.rsation with Mr. J. J. Harrison of this office on August 3,
1983, you indicated that you had no way to contact the individual, but would
advise his to contact us when you are next telephoned by him.

.
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Ms. Mary Sinclair 2 SEP 2 1983

.,

At the_present time, the information_in your letter is too general to pursue by
an inspection; therefore, we can take no further action on- this matter. Should
the individual contact us and provide greater details, we will pursue his con-
egrns. Please contact Mr. Duane Danielson (312-932/2610) of my staff with any,

| questions you may have.

Sincerely, I.

"Originc1 S!;..::d by T;. L. Spessard"

R. L. Spessard, Director-.

Division of Engineering
,

cc: DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS)
Resident Inspector, RIII
The Honorable Charles-Bechhoefer, ASLB-
The Honorable Jerry Harbour, : ASLB
The Honorable Frederick P. Cowan, ASLB
The Honorable Ralph S. Decker, ASLB
Winiam Paton, ELD
Michael Miller
Ronald Callen, Michigan-

Public Service Commissien
Myron M. Cherry;

Barbara Stamiris
Mary Sinclair
Wendell Marshall i
Colonel Steve J. Gadler (P.E.)
Howard Levin (TERA)
Billie P. Garde, Government

Accountability Project dLynne Bernabei, Government
Accountability Project- --

,-James W. Cook,
Concumers Power Cor:pany

.
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H-1246110-
RUN DATEt 04/03/84-

A L E G_A T 10N TR ACK ING S-Y.S T E-M s.
.,

DATA BASE REVIEW / UPDATE SHEET-

DATA AS OF THE END OF
MARCH 1984 -

~~~ -

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -
_

ALLEGATION NUMBERI RIII-83-A-0140
FACILITY /DOCKETt MIDLAND 1

MIDLAND 2 05000329 -
,

05000330
FUNCTIONAL AREAt CONSTRUCTION

DESCRIPTION:
CONCERNS REGARDING ZACK MATERIAL -PURCHASE'
ORDERSe AQ PROGRAM, ANO:QA/AC PERSONNEL
QUALIFICATIONS.

300RCEI
ORG - GAP (7/15/82 AFFIDAVIT)-

DATE RECEIVED 08/15/82
PERSON RECE!VINGt JG KEPPLER

OFFICE RECEIVINGt R3-

ACTION OFFICE CONTACT! JJ HARRISON !

FTS PHONE NUMBER 8 388-5635-
.STATUSt

CLOSED
.

DATE-CLOSED 03/07/84
REMARKSt

,

CLOSED BYLREPORTSt 50-329/83-088 50-330/83-081
-

AND-REGION IV REPORT 82-02.
i

.

CHANGES:TG DATA 7 _____YES _ NO

DATE REVIEWED- - / /_

.
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0FFICE C00RDINATOR'S-INITIALS _-_ _
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JUN 261984 ~

$ODocket No. 50-329
Docket No. 50-330

Consumers Power Company
ATTN: Mr. James W. Cook

Vice President
|- Midland Project

1945 West Parnall Road
Jackson, MI 45 ~?1

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter dated June 8 1984, informing us of the steps'you
have taken to correct the noncompliance _which we brought to your attention in
Inspection Reports No. 50-329/83-08 and-50-330/83-08 forwarded by our. letter '

dated March 7, 1984.

Additional _information regarding item 4 was provided to us during a meeting in
the Region III office-with members or your staff- on-June 18, 1984. -In light ,

of this additional inforr.ation, which was not available to _our inspectors at
- the time of the inspection, we concur that item 4 is not:an item of ,,oncompli- - - - - -

ance. Accordingly, our_ records will be' updated to reflect the change. -We
will examine these matters.during a subsequent inspection,

i
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Consumers Power Company 2

. ,.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

"Cric:ral ::;..:; y .,,!,, q g,.. ,.g,

R. L. Spessard, Director
Division of Engineering

cc w/1tr dtd 06/08/84:
DMB/ Document Control Desk (RIDS)
Resident Inspector. RIII
The Honorable Charles Bechhoefer, ASLB
The Honorable Jerry Harbour, ASLB
The Honorable Frederick P. Cowan, ASLB

_

William Paton, ELD
Michael Miller
Ronald Callen, Michigan

Public Service Commission
Myron M. Cherry
Barbara Stamiris
1:ary Sinclair
Wendell Marshall

.

Colonel Steve J. Gadler (P.E.)
Howard Levin (TERA)
Billie'P. Garde, Government

Accountability Project
Lynne Bernabei, Government

i Accountability Project
|- - Stone and Webster Michigan, Inc.

!
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end Construction
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June 8. 1984

Mr J G Keppler. Administrator
US Nuclear Regulatory Conunission
Region III
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen E11 m. IL 601373

MIDLAD ENERGY CENTER GWO 7020
MIDLAND DOCKET NOS 50-329, 50-330
MIDLAND PROJECT RESPONSE TO NRC REGION III
LETTER DATED MARCH 7, 1984
File: 0485.15. 0.4.2 Serial: CSC-7783

REFERENCES: 1) RLSpessard letter to JWCook, dated March 7. 1984

2) JWCook letter to JGKeppler, Serial CSC-7566, dated
April 10. 1984

This letter with its attachments provides our response to Reference 1 which
was a notice of nine violations and two unresolved items resulting from the
NRCs special investigation of HVAC activities at Midland. Attacheent I
addresses the nine violations and one unresolved item that is of the same ?

subject as one of the violations. Attachment 2 addresses the unresolved itec
that is not related to any of the violations,

f

JWC/JGB/WFH/ kip
.

CC: DSHood. NRR Project Manager, Washington
,Midland Project Section Chief. Region III '

Midland Project Manager. Region III
.

'

Kidland Resident Inspector. Midland ~'
:
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OC0584-012-CN04 ** #d ..,
-

. .(_

~

- --

_ - - -



f
-

.

*
* Attachment 1 to,

-

Serial CSC-7783

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO.

US NUCLEAR BEGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION III
INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-329/83-08 (DE) & 50-330/83-08 (DE)

, , .

Appendix (Notice of Violation) to Inspection Report No's. 50-329/83-08 (DE)
and 50-330/83-08 (DE) provides items of Noncompliance to 10 CFR 50. The NBC
statements and our responses are given below:

(1) NRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50.55(e)(1) states in part, that, "If the permit is for
construction of a nuclear power plant, the holder of the permit shall
notify the Commission of each deficiency found in design and construction,
which, were it to have remained uncorrected, could have affected adversely
the safety of operations of the nuclear power plant at any time throughout
the expected lifetime of the plant..."

- Contrary to the above, Consumers Power Company did not report tr e
identified Zack material certification record deficiencies in accordance
with 10 CFR 50.55(e). The NRC has concluded that sufficient information
existed at the time the deficiencies were identified to clearly establish
that they did constitute a reportable significant construction deficiency.

This is a Severity Level IV Violation (Supplement II).

Related unresolved item from the report, Section I, Paragraph c:

One aspect of this effort encompassed the review of Zack, Bechtel and
Consumers Power procedures which govern the identification and evaluation
of conditions to determine their significance with-regard to t?' reporting'

requirements of 10 CFR 50.55(e). Both historical procedures and-those in
effect today were reviewed to verify their compliance with reporting
requirement guidelines. The review indicated that the older procedures
were not entirely comprehensive. This very likely contributed to
Consumers Power's failure to report the documentation deficiencies in
accordance with 10 CFR 50.55(e).

There have been major revisions to the original program and those changes ,

are reflected in today's procedures. A review of the program which is
presently in place to assure reporting of significant construction
oeficiencies identified three salient concerns. fpecifically, the
inspector is concerned if the program, as structured, will meet the intent
of 10 CFR 50.55(e) with regard to (1) prompt (timely) notification, (2)
effective and complete evaluation of the condition by qualified
individuals and (3) functionally defined interfaces between Consumers
Power, Bechtel and their contractors. Pending further review, these
matters are considered unresolved. (329/83-08-03; 330/83-08-03). The-
licensee's assessment of this unresolved item will be requested to be
included in their written response to noncompliance item 329/83-08-02;
330/83-08-02.

!
Page 1 of 18
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Serial CSC-7783

.

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE

*M.
In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:

1. Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achieved:

Consumers Power Company has reviewed and accepted the actions taken by
The Zack Company in conjunction with the material certification record
deficiencies by (a) reviewing all material certifications used on this
Site and (b) auditing the corrective actions taken under Zack's
Corrective Action Request (CAR-014).

Consumers Power Company's policy has been to report to the NRC those
conditions which have been evaluated and identified as a safety
concern or a potential safety concern. We believe that our reporting
system has been in compliance with regulations. However, it is
recognized, as a matter of judgement, that the NRC in Region III
considered several items (such as CAF 314) as reportable or
potentially reportable which CP Co did not. The type of items that
have the most potential to fall-into this category are those for
which extensive analysis and effort is required to make a proper
determination. In addition, we lacked visibility with regard to
ongoing safety evaluations being conducted by Bechtel a,nd B&W,
Therefort, we have restructured our program for 50.55(e) reporting and
revised our policy as follows:

Potential safety concerns will be tracked with an evaluation
via the Consumers Power _ Company Safety Concern and
Reportability Evaluation (SCRE) process, Babcock and _Wilcox
Preliminary Safety C01cern (PSC) or the newly implemented
Bechtel Safety Concern Evaluation Report (SCER) process. At
the end of ten days, after the issuance of a SCRE or a SCER or
after specific notification of a Midland related PSC, a review
will be completed and a decision will be made on reportability
as follows:

1. Not reportable.

2. Not expected to be reportable, as justified
ty a Reportability Review Board - Not reported
to the NRC.

3 Reportable or potentially reportable. Neported
to the NRC.

i

The review board consists of senior personnel from the
3followingorganizations:

.

! Design Assurance Division (DAD) - MPQAD - Chairman
| CP Co Engineering - Member

CP Co Licensing - Member
Bechtel Project Engineering - Representative for

Bechtel items only.
B&W Project Engineering - Representative for B&W items only.

,

Page 2 of 18
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Documentation for the review will be maintained in the CP Co files
on safety concern evaluations. The review board will periodically '

.m
review ongoing evaluations to eneure that the nonreportable status
remains valid. If at any time during an evaluation or
investigation, facts develop which support a " reportable"
determination, the individual company's procedural /contractural
obligations require processing within the time limits prescribed
by law. Th1 program enhancement of a review board provides
additional assurance that decisions are made in a timely manner
and evaluation conclusions are documented appropriately.

Bechtel Technical Specification M-1' ?.'w) has been revised to
require the subcontractor (The Zack Company) to notify Bechtel
Project Engineering via Corrective Action Request (CAR) when they
become aware of a sig dricant safety conearn. Zack's construction
activities at Midlanc, in terms of "reportability", are covered by
MPQAD Procedures.

The highli6 hts of the improvement to the 50.55(e) reporting
system are as noted:

- Enhanced Evaluation Process
- Implemented Bechtel SCER S,. stem (Feb 27, 1984)
- Established time limits for reportability
- Established Advisory Board '

- Defined interface between Consumers Power
Company, Bechtel, and The Zack Company..

It should also be noted that the NRC in Region III is on distribution
for Consumers Safety Concern Reportability Evaluation (SCRE) forms.
This provides the NRC the opportunity to question specifics if the
description of an item causes them any concern.

7
i2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance:

a. Review Past Bechtel Safety Evaluations: CP Co had not been
fully cognizant of Bechtel's past safety evaluations which were
determined (by Bechtal) to have bad no safety concern
implications, (i.e., No in-line function or notification
requirements). To provide a CP Co overview, the following actions
were taken:

Open Evaluations (25)

Reviewed to determine if any should be reported. None were
identified.

Closed Evaluations (48) .

.

Reviewed by DAD-MPQAD with an acceptable preliminary finding,
subject to CP Co Engineering review. CP Co Engineering has
reviewed and accepted 45. The balance is to be completed by June
15, 1984 pending receipt of some outstanding information.

|

Pase 3 of 18
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Attachment 1 to,

Serisl CSC-7783
b. The Zack Company's procedure on "reportability" to be modified to

specifically identify whom they shall contact within Bechtel.
,,

3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Full compliance will be achieved upon completion of 2b above, expected
by mid June 1984

(2) NRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion X requires that a program for inspection
shall be estr:lished and that examination or measurements be performed for
each work activity where necessary to assure quality. Further, Criterion
V of Appendix B requires quantitative or qualitative acceptance criteria
for determining that importan. activities have been satisfactorily
accomplished.

Bechtel HVAC Specification No 7220M-151A(Q), Revision 15, commits to AWS
D1.1-1979, which requires in Section 6 (" Inspection").that the inspector
shall examine the work to make certain that it meets the requirements of
Section 3 Section 3.3 stipulates maximum. fit-up tolerances of 3/16 of an
inch for fillet welds and partial penetration welds, and the leg of the
fillet weld is to be increased by the amount of the separation for gaps
1/16 of an inch or greater, or the contractor shall demonstrate that the
required effective throat has been obtained.

Contrary to the above, the inspection program established to assure
conformance with the specification governing HVAC activities did not
include provisions or requirements for assuring fit-up conformance to AWS
D1.1-1979, Section 3 3 for structural welding.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement II).

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:

1. Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achieved:

a. Interim Program '

An interim program has been established that will provide for 100% -
inspection of weld joint gaps. This program was established for
joints welded to AWS D1.1-79. There are three (3) parts to the i" fit-up" inspection program.

[
Part 1 - Hold Point

For HVAC wold joints in which the gap will become inaccessible Tcr
final weld inspection, a hold point has been established by
procedure. The fabricator issues a request for inspection upon
reaching each hold point. T'ne insoector verifies the " Preparation
of Base Metal and Assembly" is acceptsble and documents the
inspection results on a Project Inspection Plan and Report (PIPR).
This PIPR will be used for .ir3formatior, to complete the final weld
inspection detailed in Part 3

Page 4 of 18
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Part 2 - MPOAD HVACA Surveillance
s

A surveillance system has been established to mon cor the welders
while work is in progress. The surveillance, proceduralized by a
PIPR, is required on each welder at a maximum interval of 90 days.
Preparation of base metal and assembly of weld joints will be
verified during this surveillance.

Part 3 - Final Weld Inspection

Final inspection of structural welds, those made to AWS D1.1-79,
require verification of joint gaps. This verification is done by
actual inspection during the final inspection for gaps which are
accessible, or by review of previous inspection records for
inaccessible joint gaps.

b. Past Welding

In process asse=bly verification per Section 3 3 'of AWS D1.1-79 was
being done on a limited basis. It has been determined that " fit-up"
of the structural welds for the HVAC system meets the requirements of
Section 3.3 of AWS D1.1-79. This determination was made by reviewing
fabrication methods, training records, Nenconformance Reports (NCRs)
and checking g.ca of weld samples taken from acceptable hangers. The
training recoros and NCRs revealed that the inspectors were aware of,
and inspected for acceptable weld size based on the gaps. The samples

.examined show that the welds and gaps meet the code requirements. A i
brief description of the determination follows: 1

1. The majority of the welded joints made on the HVAC
'

system are simple lap type joints. The joints are held
together with clamps prior to welding, therefore, zero (0)
gap is achieved. The sheet metal workers on the HVAC
system are craftsmen and they strive to fabricate acceptable
hardwaro within the guidelines provided,

2. Inspector training records were reviewed from the period
that The Zack Company first had the inspection program to the
present. Inspectors that worked for The Zack Company used
training questions for study aids to certify both Level I and
Level II. One such question was, "What is the AWS D1.1
acceptance criteria for the following veld conditions: Fillet
Weld Gap?" In addition, a Zack Company Quality Assurance
Training Report dated 10/17/60 shows that training was given
on AWS D1.1 criteria for fillet weld gap and craters.

Many of The Zack Company inspectors became t 'QAD inspectors in
June of 1981. These inspectors, as well as new inspectors,
were given additional training in weld 4cceptance by the
immediate HVACA Inspection'Saction He>i. The training was
based on the AWS Certification Manual for Welding Inspectors.
Page 76 of Chapter 6 discussed root openings and proper fit-up
for fillet welds. A required reading list which includes AWS
D1.1-79 is also a part of each inspector's initial training.

Page 5 of 18
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3 A review of the NCR log chows that from 7/17/79 to 5/18/84,
18 NCRs were generated due to incorrect fit-up or insufficient

' 'weld size based on joint gnos. These NCRs, written by ten
different inspectors, were all written during final
inspections of the weld joints. The fabricating organizat;en
and the inspection groups are both involved in closing NCRs,
tb4refore, both groups become aware of any problems
associated with fit-up. Correcting the nonconforming
condition provides visibility to both the fabricator and
inspector of what is an saceptable condition.

'

4 For the resolution of at. traelated problem, 90 samples were
taken from the HVAC system. (Information on the samples is

available in MPOAD File 2.15.5.) The gaps were measured on
all 90 samples and were found to be 1/16" or less. Of the 90
samnles, 30 were welded to AWS D1.1. All of the measured gaps.

from these wold samples were 0", or no gap. In the case of
fillet welds, many welds are oversize because of the allowance
for over welding in the Bechtel Technical. Specification M-
151A(Q). The samples are representative of the welding done
by The Zack Company on the HVAC system. No fit-up problem is
shown to exist.

Based on the above, it is concluded that there is no hardware
impact associeted with thie violation. This statem'ent is

true because the simplicity of the design provided good " fit-
up", the craftsmen involved provided good workmanship and the
inspectors inspected the weld jo$r.ts for " fit-up", evidenced
by NCRs. Disposition of the NCRs precluded a generic " fit-
up" problem and gap measurements of weld samples provided
dccumented evidence that no probism existed.

,

2. Corrective Action to be Tab n to Avoid Further Noncompliance %

The intent of Sections 6.5.4 and 6.5.5 of AWS D1.1 is that the
Inspector shall, at suitable intervals, observe joint preparation,
assembly practices as well as the technique and performance o.*
each welder, welding operator, and tacker to make certain that the
applicable requirements are met. Visual inspection of all attributes

,of the final weld is required for every weld,
c i

for the present time, CP Co is inspecting,-on a 100% basis, weld joint
gaps. CP Co believes that 100%-inspection of weld joint. gaps by QC
personnel is :.ot required by the AWS Code. In order to assure the-
weld is of the proper size, th9 gap must be known. : An acceptable-
program will be devised 1to provide joint gap mensurements, as required-
for final weld inspection. _This-gap measurement willibe by other than .

v. QC personnel with verification by, QC personnel on c . suitable intes val ;,

basia. In addition QC.will inspact, on a auitable interval basis, +

such things as joint prep, assembly practices, techniques and
_

performance of each welder. CP Co plans to meet'in the very near
future to present this program to the NBC and then modify the 100% OC
inspection requirements in favor of a survat11ance concept.-

|
Fage 6'of.18
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3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Folloss:

Full templiance has been achieved.

(3) NDC STATEMENT

10 CFR So, Appendix B, Criterion XVIII requires that a comprehensive
system of planned and periodic audits shall be carried out to verify-

compliance with all aspects of the quality amourance program and to
determine the effectiveness of the program.

,

'The Consumers Power Quality Assurance Program commits to ANSI N45.2.12,
Draft 4 Revision 1, which requires in Section 3 3 3 the identification of
those responsible for the audit system, including a delineation of their
authority and resonnsibilities. Section 3 5.2 requires that the
applicable element; of the quality assurance prograr shall be audited at
least annually. Sections 4.5.2 thru 4.5.2.4 require that followup action
ce performed by the audit team leader or management to obtain the written
response to the audit report, evaluate the adequacy of the response,
assure that carrective action is identified and scheduled for each adverse
finding, and confirm that corrective action is accomplished as scheduled.
Section 3.3.7 requires that an' effective audit ;ystem shall be established
and include a provision for verification of effective corrective action on
a timely basis. '

MPQAD Procedure F-1H (" Audits"), Revision 5, May 31, 1983, Paragraph 5.3.3
requires completed audit checklists to identify objective evidence
reviewed.

Contrary to the above, the following examples of noncompliance were
identified:

a. The authority and responsibilities of the Section Head-Site Audits was
not delineated in writing.

b. Four audits of Zack site activities were conducted in 1982. The
elements of weld rod control and calibration were not audited,

c. Four audit findings, identified in audit M01-605 02, issued in
November,1982 of Zack site activities were still open. There was no
objective evidence that Zack's proposed corrective action had beere
evaluated by an audit team leader or management.

d. The proposed Zack corrective act*.on for four audit fincings was
rejected by Consumers Power Company. The audits findings were

.

identified as M01-603-3-3, Mot-603-3-5, M01-603-3-8 and Mo.-io3-3-9 and
were issued in May, 1983 There was i.o established dates for a ,
commitment by Zack to re-respono or a scheduled completion date for
the corrective action.

,

e. Three audit findings (M01-601-2-3, M01-603-3-7 and M01-60t-3-1) were
| closed without identifying the objective evidence reviewed to evalui e

| the effectiveness of the corrective action.

|
Page 7 of 18 .
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f.
Several s9ctiona of audit checklists M01-601-3 and M01-603-3 did not

..

identify the objective evidence evaluated during the audit. No audit
checkliat could be found for audit M01-604-3 wh',, was condu-ted in
August, 1983.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement II).

CONSUMLRS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE

In r.ccordance with this Notice of Violation, ar explanation of corrective
action is as follows:
'

Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achieved:..

Each of the following paragraphs correspend a2phabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC- statement.

MPQAD Procedure A-1M, Paragraph 5.13, Revision 8, effective.a.
11/18/83, now delineates the authority and responsibilities of
the Branch Head - Audit Branch.

'Jelo rod control and calibration of The Zack Company, Midland !
b.

Energy Center, was covered by Audit MSA-83-36' dated 12/12-16/83
and Audit MSA-84-12 dated 4/16-30/84

The following audit findings were closed as indicated below:c.

AUDIT FINDING ~f - DATE CLOSED

N M01-605-2-01F 1/12/84' !

.

N01-605-2-02F 1/12/84j
M01-605-2-03F 1/12/84'

M01-605-2-04F 1/14/84.i

d. The following audit findings were closed as indicated below:
| AUDIT FINDING # DATE CLOSED-
i .

M01-603-3-03F- 2'/17/84
'M01-60?-3-05F 2/23/84i

M01-603-3-0BF 2/23/84'

M01-603-3-09F 3/12/84 '
'

-The Site Audit Branch has reviewed the e , cit- file and identifiede.
'

'

the objective evidence used to evaluate and: verify the effectiveness '

of the corrective action. This informatlan is on file and ?;; available for review. -

'~

f. Checklists for Audits M01-601-3"and M01-603-3-identify some
objective evidence reviewed by. documenting ~_the-general-category ~of. .cht

~

.
~

;- documents and- the quantity of. documents reviewed within the.
category. _.The checklists, in same cases -do'not' identify;the .

actual records reviewed by numoer, such as a specific purchase
}.

Page 8_of 18' '

'

o ,
'~

...4,.,_. _,m,,, , ,, __ -m.,. ,_m.~., , _ , , , , , , , - ,_,..v,. , , . . , , , _ -.._,,,_,_w._.r.,,,,,.,-w.,,..,...r,,,,,,o,.,,mem_.



I

e *

*
.

'
.

Attachment I to.

Serial CSC-7783

order number. The shortcoming in utilizing this method of
documentation is that the steps taken by the auditor cannot be ''

re tra ce d . 1he results of the audits, however, are considered valid
since the records were reviewed by qualified audit personnel. Any
noted discrepancies were identified by writing an audit finding.

The checklist for Audit M01-604-3 has been reconstructed utilizing
a draf t copy of the checklist which was kept by the auditor. This
checklist is now contained in the Audit Report package which is on
file with MPQAD.

2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance:

Each of the following paragraphs correspond alphabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC statement.

The inclusion of the stated requirements in MPQAD Procedure A-1M,a.
Revision B, Paragraph 5.13 should preclude recurrence.

b. Since the inception of the Site Audit Branch, in June of 1983, a
more complete audit .2chedule has been enacted. Concerted efforts
are being expended b ' the Site Audit Franch to ensure all areas
are being audited,

s '

All audit findings are now being tracked by personnel of the Sitec.
Audit Branch who are mada aware of audit finding responses by a
system for tracking Audit finding Reports ( AFRs). This system is
proceduralized and will preclude recurrence.

d. All audit corrective actions are now being tracked by personnel*

of the Site Abdit Branch who are made aware of overdue responses
to corrective actions and AFRs.- Our present-system of tracking
1.FRs, Corrective Action Responses, Response Evaluations and overdue
responses is proceduralized which will preclude recurrence,

Training will be provided te responsible personnel and wille.

preclude recurrence, ,

f. Correttive action to preclude recurrence is being provided by *

performing training with specific emphasis placed on the recording
of he actual records reviewed.,

3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Each of the following paragraphs correspond alphabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC statement. ,

Full compliance was achieved upon effectivity of MPQAD Procedurea.
A-1H, Revision 8, which is dated 11-18-83-

b. Full compliance was achieved on 12/16/83_with the completion of
Audit MSA-63-36,

Full compliance was achieved on 1/14/84 with the closure of Audits.
Finding H01-605-2-04F.

,

Page 9 of 18 -
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d. Full ccmpliance was achieved on 3/12/84 with the closure of Audit
Finding M01-603-3-09F. ''

Full compliance will be achieved upon completion of traininge.
by June 29, 1984

f. Full compliance will be achieved upon completion of training
by June 29, 1984

,

(4) NRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion II requires that the program shall
provide for training of personnel performing activities affecting quality
as necessary to assure that suitable proficiency is achieved and
maintained.

Quality Assurance Program Manual for the Midland-Nuclear Plant, CPC-1-A,
Revision 13, Policy Number 3, Section 3.4, requires formal -training
programs for personnel _to assure that Q-listed operations and activities
are performed correctly.

Contrary to the above, there was no training program established- to ensure
that HVAC quclity control inspectors were trained in- changes to HVAC
Specifiestion No. 7220-M-151 A(0), Revision 15, when these e,hanges affected
the acceptance criteria or inspecticn requirements.

This is a Severity tevel V violation (Suptlement II).

CONSUMERS POWER _CCMPANY RESPONSE

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective '

action is as follows:

1. Corrective Action Taken and-*,he Results Achieved:

To achieve and maintain suitable proficiency HVACA Inspectors are
directed during all phases of trt.ining (including, but not limited to,
initial training, memo training, generic _ lesson plans, specific
training and_ supplemental training which are described.in MPQAD ,

Procedures B-2M-1 and B-3H-1) that', prior to performing an inspection,
acceptance criteria must be cbtained fr om.the latest controlled copies
of specifications and references. This programmatic approach provides
the method of determining the applicable criteria and precludes.the

.need for inspection training to individual criteria changes.

There is no hardware impact associated'with .this ' violation because
inspectors are trained to use the latest criteria |and to ask questions _

s t
lif they.do not understand the-criteria. ,

LThe MPQAD Precedures provide a comphehensive method to comply with.the '

requirements stated above, therefore, this.is not considered a ~

violation' of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion' II. - No further action-
is required. _

J
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' ' * -2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance:

No further action is required.

3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Full compliance has been achieved.

(5) NRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion II requires that the program shall
provide for indoctritation and training of personnel perf orming activities |
affecting quality as necessary to assure that suitable proficiency is
achieved and maintained, and that the program shall take into account the
need for special skills to attain the required quality.

The Consumers Power-Quality Assurance Program commits to ANSI N45.2.6-
1978. Parkgraph 2.2 of AhSI N45.2.6 states that "The capabilities of a !

candidate for certification shall be initially determined by a suitable
evaluation of the candidates education, experience, trii.iing, test results,
or capability demonstration." Feragraph 2.5 states _in part that.-
" Personnel requiring these characteristics shall have them verified by '

examination at intervals not to exceed cne year." Paragraph 2,4 states in
part that, "The qualification of personnel shall be * Lified in writing
in an appropriate form including ... basis 'used for certification,

'

including records of education, experience,.and training."

Contrary to the above, the following examples of noncompliance were
identified

s .

a. The cercifications of two MrQAD inspectors were not supported by the
documentation of previous experience and there was no comparable or
equivalent experience assessment.

b. Three inspectors had annual eye examinatioas that were overdue.-

c. MPQAD QA/QC inspectors certified to specific HVAC Project Inspection
Plan Reports on form QA37-0, Attachment E. Revision 2,' November ~13,

'

1981, did not have a documented basis for certification.

This is a Severity Level V violation (Supplement II).

CONSUMERS POWER-COMPANY RESPONSE

,

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:- *

,

1. _ Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achie e,di
4

'

Each of the following paragraphs correspond' alphabetically to the,

paragraphr in the NRC statement.
~

! a. The two' individuals in question now have' documented evidence in
[ their personnelffiles which further demonstrates that the
!
'
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individuals always had comparable or equivalent competence as
required by ANSI W45.2.6-1978, Section 2.2. %

b. The three individuals who had overdue annual eye examinations
did not perform inspections during the time lapse. Therefore,
there was no impact on inspections. Two of thest individuals were
on sick leave and the other individual had been transferred to
a non-inspection job function,

rc. The basis for certification as required by ANSI N45.2.6-1978, "r
**

Section 2.4 now appears on Form QA13-2 which references Forn QA37-0
(Certifiestion to Inspection Plans) and has been inserted into all
inspector files. *

Based on the above, there is no hardware impact associated with this
violation.s

2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Nencompliance:

MPQAD Procedure B-3H-1 has been revised to require positive
notification and follow up on eye exams prior to their expiration. To
assist in tracking this task, all inspection personnel eye exam
records are being entered into a computer base.

3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Full compliance has been achieved.

(6) NRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion V requires that activities affecting
quality shall be prescribed by documented instructions, procedures, or
drawings of a type appropriate to the circumstances and s.1all be -

accomplished in accordance with these instructions, procedores, or
drawings.

Bechtel Procedure No. PCP 4.46.1, Revision 2, statec in paragraph 8.2 that,
"The incorporation of design documants into a drawing revision must be
completed when... Tive DCN's have been issued against the drawing."

Contrary to-the above, on September 22, 1983, the following examples of
- noncompliance were identified:

a. Drawing C-884 'd six design change notices attached
,

b. Drawing n'-89. 1evision 19, had seven design change notices attached *

Drawing H.2, Revision 13, had six desigr _hange notices attachedc.
-

.| This 'is a Severity Lt.* el V violation (Supplement II).-

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is es follows:

!
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1. Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achieved:
',

Each of the following paragraphs correspond alphabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC statemer.t.

a. Prawies C884 was recently examined on May 30, 1984 for compliance
to Procedure PEP 4.46.1 Rev 4 This drawing is currently at
Revision 30 and has three outstanding design changes. This is in
compliance with tha procedure,

b. Drawing C890 was recently examined on May 30, 1984
for compliance \'to Procedure PEP 4.46.1 Rev 4 This drawing is currently at

-

s-Revisien 23 and has ene outstanding cesign change. This is
in compliance with the procedure.

The attachments to Drawing H-2, Rev 13 are Interim Design changec.
Notices (IDCNs) and are not within the requirements of PEP 4.46.1Riv 2. Specifically, PEP 4.46.1 Rev 2. Scope, states in part:
"The incorporation of Interim Drawing Change Notices (IDCNs) into
a drawing is not within the scope of this procedure... ."
Procedure PEP 4.47.1, Rev 3, dated May 27, 1983 in arrect at the
time, states (Section 3) in parts a...the design intent of IDCNs
can be shown on the applicable design drawing but the IDCN cannot
be incorporated into the applicable design drawing:until cP er the
work in the field has been accomplished." Section 5.1.2 46ates in
part: "all IDCPs...must be indicated on the base drawing...
but not incorporated within 90 days of date of issue or whenever
five IDCNs are outstanding (not indicated or incorporated)." This
requirement is also in the current revisica of PEP 4.47.1, Rev 4,dated March 2, 1984

Design Document Register dated April 10, 1984 Page 1, shows
Drawing M-2, Rev 13, with six IDCNs (22711 - 22716) as issued with
the Design Change Packages, but not incorporated into the base
drawing.

.

This is in compliance with applicable procedures, including FEP
4.47.1, Revision 4, dated March 2,1984.

4 s-

2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance:
.

,

Procedure PEP 4.46.1, Revision 4, issued April 30, 1984 is more
stringent than Revinion 2. Specifically, Sectjon 8.2.1 requiresincorporation to be as follows:

Forty-five calendar days from the approval of the first FCRa. * *

or DCN.
t

|
*b. Forty-five calendar days from Document Control Center receipt of '

the first outstanding approved FCN.

Thirty calendar days from receipt / approval of the fifth _c.
*

outstanding change document.

Page 13 of 18
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Project Administrative Services in Ann Arbor provides, to Project ''

Engineering, weekly data as to documents which are approaching the
limit on design change attachments. This information is used by

,

'roject Engineering to work off those documents which are approaching
the limit in an expeditious tanner. Also, a single register is now
being used by Project Engineerina and Field Engineering.

HPQAD has initiated a Document Control Assurance Group chartered with
the responsibility of essuring that field Document Control correctly
impleoents their procedures thus giving additional confidence that the
current design drawings are available for ust by construction and
inspection. In addition this group is monitoring, on a continual
basis, the incorporation of outstanding design documents into the
parent drawing to assure that it is being done within procedural
requirement.

3 Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Full compliance has been achieved.

(7) HRC STATEMENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion XVI requires that conditions adverse to
quality, such as failures, deficiencies, deviations, and nonconformances
are promptly identified and corrected.

Quality Assurance Program Manual for the Midland Nuclear Plant, CPC-1-A,
Revision 13, Policy 16, Section 3.1, requires that corrective action be
in?tiated to correct conditions adverse to quality.

Contrcry to the above, appropriate corrective action was not taken in the
case of 42 HVAC shop travelers which documented that welding was performed
by unqualified welders. Specifically, the corrective action did not
address the acceptability of welds performed during the period when the
welders were not properly qualified in accordance with AWS.

This is a Severity Level V Violation (Supplement II).
.

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RETPON{E i

In accordanct with this Hotice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:

1. Corrective Aetton Taken and the Results Achieved:
.

Consumers Power Company has issued 45 NCRs for 45 duct pieces still in
,use en Site, (reference NCR H-00419-ZZ, H-00421-Z? thru H-00456-ZZ, '

H-00458-ZZ thru H-00465-ZZ). There is no generic hardware impact with
this violation and the specific hardware impact on the 45 items are
being tricked through our nonconformance system. .

|
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2. Corrective Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance:

Under our welding program, all welders are qualified prior to being ' '

allowed to weld in the field. Currently, all HVAC welding is done on
Site. Zack's Chicago Plant has not done any welding since December
1982 cod none is planned for the future. ,

1

3. Full Compliance will be Achieved as Follows:

Each of the nonconforming items will have a disposition approveG by
Bechtel Project Engineering and Consumers Power Site Engineering prior
to being accepted by MPQAD. When work associated witn the disposition
has been completed HPQ40 will close the NCRs. Final hcrdware impact
will be known after the coepletion of this step, anticipated by
July 1984

(8) NRC STATEKENT

10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion V requires that activities affecting
quality shall be prescribed by documented instructions, procedures, or
drawings, of a type appropriate to the circumstances and shall be
acenmplished in accordance with these instructf uns, procedures, or
drawings.

.

Bechtel Specf|7 cation No. 7220-0-23, Revision 9, " General Requirements for
Supplier Quality Assurance Programs for the Midland Plant Ur;its 1 and 2
for Consumers Power Company", states in Section 3 4 that, "Any departure
.'=om the requirements of the procuring documents or Bechtel appreved
supplier technical documents which the supplier intends to incorporate in
the completed item or service provided euct be documented or. an SDDR
form."

Zack Procedure for Neroconformance Reports (PQCP-8, Revision 8) states in
Section 6.1 that, "Ncr.-conformance reports are generated to identify and
control conditions In which workmanship, quality of material,
documentation, or prc edural activities are unacceptable * r indeterminant."
Zack procedure for Tre A Analysis (PQCP-20, Revision 0) requires in
Section 7 that audit findings be placed in one of five problem categories
and analyzed for trends.

,

Contrary to the above:
~

Neither a Nonconformance Repcrt nor an SDDR was written by Zack witha.
; regard to identification of fourteen unqualified AWS welders for
| forty-two shop travelers,

b. -Zack Company did not place corporate audit findings 16 one of the five
problem categories and therefore did not analyze audit s'f ndings for

,

-

trends.

This is a Severity Level V Violation (Supplement II).
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CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE
5 '1

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:

1. Corrcetive Action Taken and the Results Achieved:

Each of the following paragraphs correspond alphabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC ctatement.

Forty-five NCRs were issued by MPQAD on April 19, 1984 toa.
identify and control the use of 45 duet segments ("Q")
pertaining to the active travelers still in use from the list
identified on 10N 83-08-19a.

The NCRs issued are: listed on Enclosure 1 to our response._
Discrepancies between the original list (Attachment i to SCRE 56)
and the list provided with the violation are identified in the-
" Notes" section on Enclosure 1 Note that when "P" travelers are
used, some involved more than one duct segment. Also note that
some.of the travelers, on the list provided with the violation
have c1 ready been voided and the duct removed' Trom use,

b. The Zack Company has begun to trend audit findings 'as of March
1984'in accordance with Zack Procedure MB-PQCP-16.1,.Rev-1.

2. Corrective Action to be Taken-to Avoid-Further Noncompliance:

Each of the following paragraphs correspond alphabetically te the
paragraphs in the NRC statement.

.

In _the future, if Iack (Chicago) discovers a quality concern on ana.

item that has been shipped to the Site, they will infori Bechtel
Project Engineering via a Zack Corrective Action Request. Alsosee response to Violation (7),

b. The imp)ementation of the new trending procedure will preclude
recurrence.

.

3 Ps'l-compliance will be Achieved as Follows: *

Each of the ro11cwing paragraphs correspond alphabetically to the
paragraphs in the NRC statement.-

Refer to response to Violation (7).a.

b. Full compliance was achieved-in March 1984
;

(9) NRC STATEMENT
'

..

,,
10 CFR 50, Appendix B, Criterion V, requires! that activities affecting *

nuality shall be crescribed by documented instructions, procedures ordrawings.
~.

|
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Bechtel HVAC Specification No. 7220H-151A(0), Revision 15, commits to ANSI
N45.2.13, Draft 3, Revision 3 ANSI N45.2.13 states in Section 8 that, '

"The purchasea and supplier shall establish and document seasures for the
identification, control, and disposition of items that do not meet

.

procurement document requirements" tid "These measures shall contain
provision for the following:... b. Submittal of nonconformance notice to ,

Purchaser by Supplier as directed by the Purchaser. These submittals I
shall include Supplier recommended disposition (i.e. "use-au-is" or |
" repair") and technical justification."

j

Contrary to the above, on March 22, 1983, Bechtel issued a letter to Zack
Company to discontinue the processing of Supplier Deviation Disposition
Requests (SDDR) relative to Material Requisitions. deviations. In lieu of
an SDDR, Zack was instructed to issue a Faeld Change Request (FCR) or
Field Change Notice (FCN) for Bechtel approval. The FCR/FCN process was a
design control measure and not a measure for controlling and.

-;
dispositioning nonconformance. Therefore, there was no approved
procedure, instruction, or document which delineated.the methods for Zack:

to submit nonconformances for disposition to Bechtel.

This is a Severity 1.evel V Violation .(Supplement II).

CONSUMERS POWER COPPANY RESPONSE
i

In accordance with this Notice of Violation, an explanation of corrective
action is as follows:

! 1. Corrective Action Taken and the Results Achieved:

CP Co held meetings with Bechtel Project Engineering and the
subcontractor (Zack) to establish and doc wcr. the measures required ,

-

in Section 8 of ANSI N45.2.ic It- was determined that Zack-Chicago
will generate an NCR to identify an item c. .:n.wial tnst does not
comply with specified requirements. The NCR will be sent to Bechtel
Project Engineering, with a copy to Bechtel'(Site) Subcontracts, for

I Engineering Disposition of "use-as-is" or " repair". If.Zack desires
.to deviate from engineering requirements before there is a hardhare-

) impact, they will submit a Request For-Information (RTI) on the . *
|

established TCR form and submit the FCR to subcontracts who will issue
,

I it to Bechtel Project Engineering. Engineering w112 provide a'

disposition and return it to subcontracts and Zack-for approriate
action.

.. The changes to establish and .docun. ant identification, control and
>

disposition of items that do not meet procurement requirements, have
been addressed in a revision to Bechtel Technical Specification s-
M-151-A(Q) Rev 20. The NCR and RFI replaces-the previously approved SDDR.- . :

2.- Correctivi Action to be Taken to Avoid Further Noncompliance: '

No further action is required.

3 /ull Compfiance will be Achieved as Follows:

Full compliance has been achieved.
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Attachment I to, ,

Serial CSC-7783

GENERIC EVALUATION OF HARDWARE InPACT
,

In accordince with your written request, violations (2), (4), (5) and (7) have
been evaluated for hardware impact and no genaric hardware impact exists. A
brief recap of the justification is as follows:

Violation (2) (fitup):

. - Inspectors had received limited training on ritup.
- NCRs had been generated for improper fitup resulting in a heightened

awareness by the craft personnel of Titup requirements.
- Thirty samples cut from production items (welded to AWS D1.1) all had

zero gaps.

Violation (4) (Training on Specific Changes):

. Inspectors have been and are trained to use the current criteria
and to ask questi:ns if they don't understand the ^.'ateria.

Violation (5) (Eye Exam, Basis of Certification):

- None of the inspectors involved did any inspections during the time
their eye exam * had expired.

- The inspectors files have been updated using a form that has the
basis of certification.

- The inspectors noted ss having insufficient supporting documentation now
have this properly documented showing . hat they always had the required
qualifica tion.

i

Violation'(7) (Unqualified Welders): '

- There is no generi, hardware impact.
- The specific hardware impact is being tracked through the nonconformance

| system via the 45 individual NCRs.

In summary, taken singularly or collectively these four violations have no
generic impact on '.ompleted hardware.

In addition, CP Co has reviewed the hardware impact of all nine violations and
concludes that hardware is acceptable on a generic basis.

|

.

:

-

|

'

..
+

|
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Enclosure 9 ofm.

Attichment 1 to
,

Serini CSC-7783
. |
3

TRAVELER LIST OF WELDERS WITH INDETERMINANT QUALIFICATIONS AND DUCT AFFECTED
t

~

|

NOTit This list was derived from the original list - Attachment 3 to SCRE 56,
iNOTES TRAVELER V-DRAWING PIECE NO NCR NUMBER COHKENTS

F4941 V 7 sh 2 12 H-00447-ZZ Welder 39
1 P2597 V 10 7A N/A Welder 5 was qualified

P2597 V 10 10A H-00445-ZZ Welder 39
:

P2597 V 10 11A N/A Welder 5 was qualified iP2597 Y 10 11B H-00446-ZZ Welder 39
P2597 V 10 12A N/A _ Voided-by F9651 Piece 128
F5818 V 10 -8A H-00443-ZZ Welder 39

'
.

F5817 V 10 BB H-00444-ZZ Welder 39F7526 V 22 sh 1 26 N/A VoidedF6444 V 22 sh 1A 16 H-00419-ZZ Welder 39F6443 V 22 sh 1A 17 H-00421-ZZ Welder 39
P1093 V 22 sh 1A 24 H-00425-ZZ Welder 43P1114 V 22 sh 1A- 28 H-00423-ZZ Welder 48
F6454 V 22 sh 1A 35 H-00424-ZZ Welder 48F6456 V 22 sh 1A 37 H-00426.ZZ Welder 54P1149 V 22 sh 1A 112 H-00422-ZZ Welder 39F6485 V 22 sh 1A 113 H-00427-ZZ Welder 39''

F5847 V 22 sh 2 23 H-00459-ZZ Welder 6
-

F5837 V 22 sh 2 24 H-00464-ZZ Welder 39F5846 V 22 sh 2 25 H-00465-ZZ Welder 6_
F4275 V 22 35 2A 29 N/A Voided2 F18224 V 22 sh 2A 30 H-00428-ZZ_ Welder 392 *18225 V 22 sh 2A 30.1 d-00429-ZZ Welder 392 F18226 V 22 sh 2A 30.2 H-00430-ZZ Welder 392&3 F18227 V 22 sh 2A 30.3 H-00431-ZZ -Welder 392&3 F30462 V 22 sh 2A 30 32 H-00432-ZZ Welder 392 F18228 V 22 sh 2A 30.4 H-00433-ZZ Welder 392 F18229 V 22 sh 2A' 30.5. H-00434-ZL Welder 39P2464 V 22 sh 2A 31 H-00435-ZZ Welder 39( F4284 V 22 sh 2A 42 H-00437-ZZ LWelder.39F4279- TI 22 sh 2A 46 H-00436-ZZ- Welder 39F4397 V 22 sh 2B 10 H-00440-ZZ

Welder}9
9F4398 V'22 sh 2B 11 H-00441-ZZ Welder 3F4399 17 22 sh'2B -12 H-00N'.1-ZZ Welder 39! F4404 V 22 sh 2B 21 H-00438-ZZ Welder 39-! F4408 V 22 sh 2B 26 'H-00439-ZZ . Welder 39F4446 'V 22F 4 N/A- VoidedP1491 ' V 26 sh 2 16

P1491 V 26 sh 2 17 ~

N/A Welder 12 was qualified *

N/A- Welder 23 was qualifiedP1491 V 26 sh 2
P1491 V 26'sh 2

_ 19 N/A Voided
20 N/A Voidedi

'

F10268 V 26 sh 2 23' N/A VoidedF4276 V 26 sh 2B- 29A N/A .Volded by F21006 Piece 29B; - F4269 V 26 sh 2B 39 N/A Voided
.

! P1201 V127 sh 31 191 H-00461-ZZ Welder 54
,

--
..
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Enclosure 1 of*
.

Attachment 1 to
Serial CSC-7783(

.,

NOTES TRAVELER Y DRAWING PIECE NO NCP NUMB,ER
,

COMMENTSP1201 V 27 sh 3 192 H-00460-ZZ Welder 54F2462 V 29 sh 23 38 N/A Non-Safet/ RelatedP1306 Y 34 sh 1 2 H-00458-ZZ Welder 54
P1306 V 34 e5 1 3 H-00462-ZZ Welder 54
P1306 V 34 sh 1 4 H-00463-ZZ Welder 54
F11176 V 83 29 H-00450-ZZ Welder 6
F104B4 V 83 29A H-00448-ZZ Welder 544 F10485 V 83 31A H-00453-ZZ Welder 54F11136 V 83 42 H-00451-ZZ Welder 485 F11196 V 83 55 H-00452-ZZ Welder 48
F11202 V 83 6b H-00455-ZZ Welder 39F11206 V 83 69 H-00454-ZZ Welder 396 F10492 V 83 70A H-00456-ZZ Welder 59

,

F11209 V 83 72 N/A Voided by 110477 Piece 91F11210 V 83 73 H-00449-ZZ Welder 39

NOTES

1
Traveler P2597 was erroneously listed as P2579 on Attachment 3 to SCRE
56 - refer to page 11 of Attachment 1 to SCRE 56,

2 Traveler P2464 piece 30 was renumbered to these travelers.

3 Traveler F18227 piece 30 3 had a weld sample removed from it (used for
SCRE 75) and resulted in a new piece number 30 32, which still contained
some welding done by welder 39.

4
Traveler 10485 was erroneously listed as 10458 on Attachment 3 to SCRE
56 - refer to page 23 of Attachment 1 to SCRE 56.

5 Traveler 11196 was erroneously listed as 1196 in NRC Report No 50-
329/83-08; 50-330/B3-08; ION 19a

6
Welder 59 was erroneously listed as weider 54 on Attachment 3 to SCRE 56.

7 The following travelers were not listed on ION 19a but were listed on
Attachment 3 to SCRE 56; all are voided

F6654
F4425
F4271

.

F4424
F9379
F9378

,

F5827
F415'88

Page 2 of 2
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'* .* Attechm2nt 2 to
Serial CSC-7783-

'
,

.

The followinE item, although not a violation, required a written response.
'

.,

NRC STATEMENT (See Section III, paragraph d of the report:)
,

There was no system delineated 'n writing to ensure that retroactive design
changes for all disciplines, including hVAC, were reviewed to (1) identify
their impact on items already installed and (2) verify hardwarc compliance to
present design standards. Further intpection revealed that a Management
Corrective Action Request / Report (TWT-1) was initiated during this inspection
as a result of an on-going investigation by the licensee. Pending licensee
evaluation and appropriate corrective action for previously installed material,
this will remain an unresolved item and be examined further during a future
inspection (329/83-08-10 330/83-08-10). The licensee's generic assessment or
this unresolved item will be requested to be included in their written
response.

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY RESPONSE

In accordance with your request, an explanation of our generic assessment
is as follows:

1. Action Taken and the Results Achieved:

As stated in the URI CP Co initiated MCAR/R-TRT-1 on 9/23/83. On 5/
18/84 this condition was declared potentially reportable by CP Co and
reported to R Gardner of Region III. On 2/10/84 The Zack Company
issued FP-22 to address both past and future retroactivity concerns
for HVAC.

Bechtel will provide a list of HVAC retroactive changes which required
'retrofitting. This list will be required for closure of MCAR/R-TWT-1.

2. Action to be Taken to Address the Generie Retroactivity Issue:

In response to MCAR/R-TWT-1 CP Co is considering the following:

The Engineering procedures listed in 3a below will be revised to
state that changes to standard details shall be retroactive and
applicable to existing and future construction unless otherwise
specified. Anticipated completion by June 15, 198?4.

Project Engineering will identify the effectivity of non-
retroactive changes and will reference the original detail

and the new detail (for standard details).

When non-retroactive changes are made, the previous ,

| requirements shall be preserved on the current revision-of

| the document in such a manner that the previous requirements
remain in effect and applicable to items built is accordance '

with those requirements (for standard details).

Revise Bechtel Technical Specification M-151-A(Q) to be
consistent with the procedures listed in 3a below.

|
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Attachment 2 to
,

Serial CSC-7783

Bechtel will indicate on drawings and specifications (where
appropriate) when retrofit is required for standard details. ''

3. All Action Will Be Completed as Tollows:

a. The following Bechtel procedures will be revised as indicated
above:

MED 4.46,0 PEP 4.46.1 FIG ,3.200

MED 4.47.0 PEP 4.47.2

MED 4.49.0 PEP 4.49.1

MED 4.49.1 PEP 4.49.0

b. Engineering "Q" drawings and specifications will be updated for
\ proper callout of retroactivity, non-retroactivity and retrofit

requirements. Anticipated completion November 30, 1984,

Construction and inspection will verify that the hardware and thec.
inspection records reflect the engineering requirements.

.

)

.

.
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